@mb’tan

PME-090929

PARTS BOOK

i

ngh Speed Twin Needle; Needle Feed”
~ Lock Stitch Machine with Larae Hook-
and Thread Trimmer.-= =~

KM-7567-7S— KM 797-7S -
KM-757BL-7S- - - KM-797BL-7S -

KM=Z57 =~  KM-797
KM-757BL  KM-797BL

ARAAR 1"

“‘ Yeuus - j

DQQ@ 00

SunStar CO., LTD

_.,,._... ,_.-—..' .



INFORMATION

A. Parts Book 4+ M
Structure of Part Book

Machine Body Mechanism

@ & 8 R I=

Unique code by mechanism
@ & 8 1w HE

Unique name by mechanism

® Note. : ZXRIAE TD| 2 2
Refers to notice and memo
@ &Y : IIEQ 117 &Y
Name of Part : Unique name of parts

® LAHZ Qty: IIEQ &
Explode view The numer of parts

@ Ref. No.: IIEY 1R &Y B
Unique identifcation number by part

® Assembly no.: =(#8) IIEQ| Ald HIS
Unique identifcation number

® Parts No. : 119 HE 3= by set part
Unique Product code
Ex) TE Cl |
Category Code Category
H I
TS _ _
Old part 01-030C-1230
Z(#)TE
AS-000000-00 Set parts
d S GP-000000-00 217 mE
New part Instrumental parts
EP-000000-00 o mE
Electrical parts




WARNING

1 zol 43 HEL AY 27 A AEY e El AL 2] WA 4
z F2ozv 7o AT

Qo] s e I FE Ao
2. & AL Part Booko 2 AZE o
3. A Al glo] Ardkel WA B £= 9

1. The parts classified as ass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separtately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased asass'y items only.

2. Thisis aparts book. It cannot be used as a manual.

3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.



® KM-757-7S
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine with Thread Trimmer

® KM-757BL-7S
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine with Large Hook and Thread Trimmer

® KM-757
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine

® KM-757BL
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine With Large Hook

® KM-797-7S
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine With Thread Trimmer

® KM-797BL-7S

High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine With Large Hook and Thread
Trimmer

® KM-797
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine

® KM-797BL
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine With Large Hook

NOTE : Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

1. 20l & ME= W =8 Al HS2 Ot L= e 220 LME = A0l oie TEN CHst =2
Nole = S5220t 70| JtsELICL

2. & A= Parts Book2Z NAEIUCEZ II7HEZE A2 =& LICH

1. Thepartsclassified asass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing when they are
separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be purchased asass'y itemsonly.

2. Thisisa partsbook. It cannot be used asa manual.




OVO90Z2FrR=-=TQMMNIAPD

SunLhtar

CONTENTS
= I\

Machine Body Mechanism

R R R B Al e ettt ettt et e ettt e et e et e re e beentesneeseennenreens 6
Upper Shaft & Thread Take Up Mechanism

AP G AITHI] B oot sttt ettt ens 10
Needle Bar Flip-Up Mechanism

HESTH EEE Bl ettt ettt et st e 12
Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism

HESEH 2T Bttt ettt st e ae e be e s e ssaenseesaenseessensean 14
Presser Foot, Knee Lifting Mechanism & Tension Release Mechanism

CRE S U A ST B e 16
Feed Mechanism

THOIE Bl ettt e ettt e e st e be e e e st e b e enteeseeseenaenneenseenes 18
Lower Shaft & Rotary Hook Mechanism

OEE Al Bl ettt 22
Lubrication

BT ettt et et et et e teeseeta e st e st ensensentens 26
Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AEED Lttt st ettt e b e sttt sat e e bt et snee e 28
Wiper Mechanism

QEOIIH Tl oottt et et e e et e e ete e e e baeeeavaeeetbeeeesteeeesseeeasreeeseeaan 30
Reverse Button Mechanism

QHEIEHE Bttt ettt et et e sae et e e sbesseebeesaessaessessaenseessensean 31
Synchronizer (Servo Motor Type)

RARIAZT] ZEH (MERZEIED) oot 32
Program Unit Box

IR KUE BEA Bl ettt et e e e ebe e e be e eaar e e eane s 33
Accessories

OHATATE] BTttt ettt ettt et e et e b e et e saeebeennesneenseenes 34
Gauge Parts

HOTRE ZEHL ettt ettt ettt e bt et ss e e bt et e s st ebeeatesaeenseenee 36
Needle Bar Flip-Up Switch Mechanism (Option)

HISOH & ARART ZEHIELAFRE) oot 42

KINDEX et 44



Machine Body Mechanism

A-12+=

= F
SR
A-21
A2 i) — pei
vy A3 A4 —"qi n-jl i
A_e s 5 wr - & -
7’ A-26 A-69
4 N
A37 ¢
A38  A39 A40 - p
- A [ KM-757-7S KM-767-7N KM-797-7N
? TT A-53 1 @ | Al o T AT
@) 6-52 A3 A2 e e A48
]
P
ALAL-1A3A3] N
A-S7 A2 A4 KM-757 KM-797
T Al e e A50
A-55,78,79 A.56 mER ===
T il KM-757BL KM-797BL
A5 = g AL

A-54

® A-66

A1l

KM-797-TS

A-46 g

e

A-82 (M)
A83 (H)




SunLhtar

NOTE:

@© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

®© The "% mark
is option parts

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
A-1 01-001A-577S A, AL Arm. Bed olgt. Wl =(fH) 1 | Servo Motor
A-1-1 01-001A-577N A, AL Arm. Bed okst. Wl = () 1 | N,P Motor
A-2 01-001A-5700 A-1, AL-1 | Arm. Bed ol Wl =(#H) 1

A-3 01-001A-977S B, BL Arm. Bed ol Wl =(#H) 1 | Servo Motor
A-3-1 01-001A-977N B. BL Arm. Bed ok, Wl = () 1 |N.P Motor
A-4 01-001A-9700 B-1, BL-1 | Arm. Bed olgt. vl = () 1

A-5 01-006A-7500 A AL AL AL-1| Face Plate Hst 1

A-6 01-007S-7500 A AL AL AL-1| Screw(Upper) For A-5 Ht HupAb(E) 1

A7 01-007W-7400 A AL AL AL/l | Washer(Upper) For A-5 wa o} 1

A-8 01-009S-7500 A AL Al AL-1| Screw(Lower) For A-5 (9/64" n=40) | ®H3t HYAHT) (9/64" n=40) 1

A-9 01-006A-7900 B, BL, B-L BL-1| Face Plate W 1

A-10 01-029M-1230 B, BL, B-L BL-1| Brand Mark HA (=) vt= 1

A-11 01-008R-3400 B.BL B-LBL-1| Face Plate Rubber Cap W 1% apsy 2

A-12 SC-0158-3710 B, BL, B-L BL-1| Screw(9/64" n=40) H FHopap 2

A-13 SC-0519-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) ofe} Aok ZupAH9/64" n=40) 3

A-14 01-018A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate(U) obqt Al (1 1

A-15 01-013R-7900 B, BL B-L BL-1| Rubber Cap For Slide Block Cover | £@lol= B8 7w zIZulsj 1

A-16 01-020A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate(M) obgt Al QI (H) 1

A-18 01-022A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate(L) obgt A (TF) 1

A-18-1 01-024A-7500 Felt Presser For Upper Thread Oil Supply | QA F-8 W EA} o] 1

A-18-2 | SC-0536-7500 Screw(3/64” n=56) WA F EFe] HUAL| 2

A-19 44-024M-7500 Felt For Upper Thread Oil Supply A4 F4 dE 1

A-21 GP-013234-00 Thread Take Up Cover Al 7] AW 1

A-22 SC-0582-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) A7) AW Fpak 2

A-23 44-021R-7400 Rubber Cap o ;Ruls 3

A-24 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap s Fm () 2

A-25 01-015A-7400 Thread Retainer Al Al o] 2

A-26 SN-0121-7400 Nut(15/64” n=28) A7 Ade] YE(15/64" n=28) 2

A-27 01-018M-9570 Rubber Cap o FHE yRuls) 1

A-28 01-080R-9770 B, BL Cable Holder (4N) A o] & Fto] (4N) 3

A-29 SC-0531-2302 B, BL Screw For A-28 A o] & zto] (4N) HujAb 3

A-30 01-011C-2350 A, AL Cable holder (5N) A o] & #}e] (5N) 2

A-31 SC-0531-2302 A, AL Screw For A-30 Aol & Ao (5N) HuHA} 2

A-32 01-009R-2700 A, AL B, BL| Cable Holder (6N) A o] & Fte] (6N) 1

A-33 02-003A-2700 A AL, B, BL| Band Clip ol 2 &3 9

A-34 01-038A-7500 Back Cover Plate SE=7 1

A-34-1 01-172M-7500 Gasket For Back Cover Plate 57 7}2F(CORK)(C) 1

A-35 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) =7 At 6

A-37 06-001C~7400 0Oil Cap v z247] FHYnpi 1

A-38 01-046A-7500 A, AL, B, BL | Stopper For Slide Plate(R) nnH A () AEH 1

A-39 SC-0543-2302 A, AL, B, BL| Screw(11/64" n=40) s Ay Ha} 2

A-40 GP-009197-00 A(S) Model Mark(KM-757-7S) 29 np= 1

A-41 GP-009196-00 A(N) Model Mark(KM-757-7N) 249 np= 1




Machine Body Mechanism

A-12+-

= F
SR
A-21
A2 i) — pei
vy A3 A4 —"qi n-jl i
A_e s 5 wr - & -
7’ A-26 A-69
4 N
A37 ¢
A38  A39 A40 - p
- A [ KM-757-7S KM-767-7N KM-797-7N
? TT A-53 1 @ | Al o T AT
@) 6-52 A3 A2 e e A48
]
P
ALAL-1A3A3] N
A-S7 A2 A4 KM-757 KM-797
T Al e e A50
A-55,78,79 A.56 mER ===
T il KM-757BL KM-797BL
A5 = g AL

A-54

® A-66

A1l

KM-797-TS

A-46 g

e

A-82 (M)
A83 (H)




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
A-42 GP-009199-00 AL(S) Model Mark(KM-757BL-7S) 29 np= 1
A-43 GP-009198-00 AL(N) Model Mark(KM-757BL-7N) 24 np=z 1
A-44 GP-009194-00 A-1 Model Mark(KM-757) 29 np= 1
A-45 GP-009195-00 AL-1 Model Mark(KM-757BL) 29 np= 1
A-46 GP-009208-00 B(S) Model Mark(KM-797-7S) 24 nlz 1
A-47 GP-009206-00 B(N) Model Mark(KM-797-7N) 24 nl=z 1
A-48 GP-009210-00 BL(S) Model Mark(KM-797BL-7S) 24 np=z 1
A-49 GP-009209-00 BL(N) Model Mark(KM-797BL-7N) 29 np= 1
A-50 GP-009203-00 B-1 Model Mark(KM-797) 29 np= 1
A-51 GP-009205-00 BL-1 Model Mark(KM-797BL) 24 np=z 1
A-52 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate 71 1
A-53 01-035P-7400 Pin For A-52 7=k A 4
A-54 01-048A-7500 Bobbin Window nE G Bl 2
A-55 01-044A-7500 A, AL B. BL| Slide Plate(L) w 1H () 1
A-56% | 01-40TA-7507 A, AL B, BL| Needle Plate 1/4 A3 1/4 1
A-57 SC-0119-7600 A AL B, BL| Screw(11/64" n=40) A At 2 A&
A-58 01-045A-7500 A, AL, B, BL| Slide Plate(R) w1 T (45) 1
A-59 01-042A-7500 A, AL B. BL| Slide Plate “Front” Ass’y w113 (i) AR 1
A-60 01-178A-5700 M, AL-LBL B | Silde Plate(L) w113 () 1
A-61 01-027B-740L AL-1, BL-1| Needle Plate 1/4 A3 1/4 1
A-61-1 | 01-027B-7400 A-1, B-1 Needle Plate 1/4 A 1/4 1
A-62 SC-A170-4124 AL AL BLBIA | Screw(11/64” n=40) At Frk$%) 1 v A &
A-63 SC-A119-4119 AL ALL B BIA | Screw(11/64” n=40) A FAAHED 1
A-64 01-179A-5700 A AL BL B | Slide Plate(R) w113 (£7) 1
A-65 01-132A-7400 M, AL-L B Bl- | Slide Plate “Front™ Ass y w] 113 g (Fi) AR 1
A-66 SC-0110-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) F8o] WEUAH15/64" n=28) | 1
A-67 01-171A-5700 Bed Base W= by 4
A-68 01-070R-5700 Rubber Cap Zg] 33 17ups 1
A-69 01-006R-2350 Rubber Cap Z2] AR 3 Fup) 1
A-70 40-010A-5607 M, Al BL Bl | Tension Release Bar ARF7] & 1
A-T1 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) Az A EF 1AL 1
A-72 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) AzA A= Ak 1
A-73 40-002A-7500 Thread Tension Adjusting Ass y Az AR(x) 1
A-74 01-019C-7400 Stopper For A-73 Az A2 25 1
A-T75 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) AzA Az ~2x23 HUA} 1
NOTE: A-76 40-020P-5770 A AL B, BL | Tension Release Bar For Thread Trimmer | AP A %37] & 1
@ A=KM-757-7 A-TT 02-016M-2350 A AL B, BL | Earth Line o] 24 (#) 1
AALimS;?{? A-T8 GP-035174-00 AL-1 Slide Plate(L)(1-1/2") nmE () (1-1/2°%) 1
AL-1=KM-757BL A-79 GP-035177-00 AL-1 Slide Plate(R)(1-1/2") v ($) (1-1/2°8) 1
Sflm;gZBL A-80 GP-035172-00 AL-1 Slide Plate(L)(2") o () (274) 1
B-1=KM-797 A-81 GP-035173-00 AL-1 Slide Plate(R)(2") vnHEd ($) (2'8) 1
BL-1=KM-797BL
@ The “%" mark | | A-82 GP-016993-00 A A-L B, B-1| Sticker “M” 71% T2 287 M 1
is option parts | |, g3 GP-016994-00 ALALLBLBL | Sticker “H” 7% 33 ~EF “H 1




Upper Shaft & Thread Take up Mechanism
o= S AT A

B-36
B-35 B-30® @ B-15
B-1
& B-28 =====2 i B-23
Il B3 g e
B-31 e ‘
B-32 = B.37
B38 ||
B-30 B-15 B-20B-17 %718 BI-17 .
" I B-15 B-14




SunLhtar

NOTE:

O A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

@ S=Servo Motor

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
B-1 02-029A-577S ASIALS)BSIBLS) | Pulley(Servo) Z3 (A, MR EEH) 1
B-3 02-022A-7500 AALBLBL] | Pulley Z (WA ) 1
B-4 SC-0188-1230  |{S050RL844881| Screw(5/64" n=24) Zg AL 1
B-5 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64” n=28) Z32 3AYA} 2
B-6 07-011A-5607  |A(S)ALSIBSIBLS) | Bearing(6004NR) A% 5 o] (60NR) Servo Motor, WA | 1
B-9 GP-021296-01  [4SWBESSHLBEY Upper Shaft == 1
B-11 02-014A-7500 Timing Belt Pulley(Upper) Eloln] WlE Ze(]) 1
B-12 02-015C-7400 Side Ring R B 2
B-13 02-013A-7400 Timing Belt Elojn] Wl E 1
B-14 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) Elol®) 2] (1) ZAYAMA 1
B-15 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) elol®] Z2] (k) ZAHUAIB 2
B-16 GP-012975-03 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) +E F5A 1 | Feb. 25. 09
B-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A& FRA 3} 2
B-18 02-009M~-7400 0Oil Felt For B-16 & znA] DE 1
B-19 GP-028258-01 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) Ab& R BLA) 1
B-19-1 | 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A&z AR A 1
B-20 02-009M~-7400 Oil Felt For B-18 NE AR AE 1
B-22 GP-018094-03  |AALA-LAL-l | Link Cam = 7 1 | Feb. 25. 09
B-23 GP-018092-02  |BBLB-LBL-l | Link Cam gz A 1
B-24 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/64” n=28) = 7 FHUAA 1
B-25 SC-0124-7400 Screw(9/64” n=28) 2= 7 FHUAB 1
B-26 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick s =A== & §4 1
B-27 PN-000277-01  |AALA-LAL-1 | Needle Bar Crank Shaft gz A A 1
B-28 PN-000243-03  |BBLB-1BL-1 | Needle Bar Crank Shaft vlsd =93 & 1
B-30 SC-A550-4517 Screw(1/64" n=40) st 233 £ IAYAB 1
B-31 08-105P-7900 Hinge Pin For Thread Take Up Lever [A1&]7] &% = (C) 1
B-32 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A7) g=A B &A 1
B-33 SC-0514-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) A7) 1A # A AL 2
B-34 08-102A-750L.  |AL.AL-1 Thread Take-Up Lever A 71(2) 1
B-35 08-103A-7500 AB.A-1B-1 | Thread Take-Up Lever A1) 7](3) 1
B-36 08-104A-790L.  |BL.BL-1 Thread Take-Up Lever AA 7] (5) 1
B-37 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 7] A 1
B-38 02-103A-740L Thread Take-Up Lever Holder A1) 7] #}o] 1
B-39 06-033M-7400 Oil Felt AR 7] Fto] AE 1
B-40 02-127A-577S  [A(SJALIS)B(S)BLES) | Bushing For B-6 A F o] 24 1
B-41 SC-A117-4417  |AS)JALISIB(S)BLIS) | Screw(1/64” n=40) A F ode]E BA Huap 2




C Needle Bar Flip—Up Mechanism

HESOH 22 23

pC:16 C-8 ;J
C-20 : 1
s §-20 1
c1oQ wmdcoammm Ooco . © e v o
—_ﬂ_ﬂ_} c-17 C-12 C-13 C-14
C-22 T

cuyT¥ ;
c-23 it N
24 1 4 § c9 " [ C-10 :
o ¢ i c-25 ;
c-26¥°C-20 ok

The—

Fyce

c-1
C-3
c-4Q
c4 ¥
C-6 ¢ B o
At

Sos

T
c-7




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty 'T:Z?il;%d
C-1 GP-029573-00 B,BL B Bl1 | Needle Bar Change Lever Bracket st A3k Hw BHGR) | 1

Cc-2 06-024S-7400 B,BL, Bl Bl | Screw(3/64" n=232) vhed) A8 A Bl a2

c-3 17-103A-7900 B,BL BBl | Slide Plate < etol= F(C) 1

C-4 17-004A~7900 B, BL B-, Bl | Set Screw For Slide Plate £elol= g 1A thiA} 2

Cc-5 17-007G-7900 B,BL B Bl | Spring For C-6 vhsd 89 25 A=d 1

C-6 17-105A-7900 B.BL Bl Bl-1 | Releasing Plate For Needle Bar vl 29 =E3(0) 1

c-7 SC-0502-2302 B, BL B-L BI-l | Screw(9/64" n=40) vhed 59 F59 wAYAL 2

C-8 17-008A-7900 B, BL B-, Bl | Needle Bar Change Lever Assembly | vl=d] &3 & (#) 1

Cc-9 17-184A-7900 B,BL BLBL1 | Stud For Needle Bar Change Guide Plate | st A3 ehfj g w2 (C) 2

C-10 17-010A-7900 B, BL, B, BL-1 Needle Bar Change Indication Plate | ¥l A3} ghyjsl 1

C-11 06-024S-7400 B, BL B-LBL-1 | Screw(3/64” n=32) s A3 kg TAAL | 2

C-12 17-012A-7900 B,BL B-LBL1 | Ball Guide Bushing Z qhy 24 1 @—
C-13 17-013G-7900 B.BL B-L Bl | Neutral Spring For C-8 uhet) A3 gy A9 A Az 1

C-14 17-014A-7900 B,BL B-LBL1 | Neutral Positioning Ball s A3 Gy A9H B 1

C-15 GP-014704-00 B, BL B-L Bl | Crank For Needle Bar Stopping Shaft | ¥l A3t &%= =Zxh= | 1

C-16 SC-0186-1230 B, BL B, Bl | Screw(3/64" n=32) +E55 393 I} 1
C-17 17-017S-7900 B.BL B-L Bl | Hinge Pin Screw For C-18, 19 28 % & thiix} 1
C-18 17-023A-7900 B,BL B Bl | Slide Block Moving Shaft(S) &efolE B3 £EE(nAMA) 1
C-19 17-128A-7900 B.BL B-LBL-1 | Collar For Slide Block Moving Shaft | &£gfo]= 28 &% 7}2}(C) 3
C-20 SC-0105-7500 B, BL B-L BL1 | Screw *x= g} vAJAHB) 5
c-21 17-019G-7907 B, BL B BL1 | Return Spring For C-8 sy A3 Yw B9 Az 2
NOTE: . ) ~ o=
C-22 17-120A-7900 B, BL, B, BL-1 Bracket For Slide Block Moving Shaft | £gle]= £38 5% vl 1
@ A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7 Cc-23 SC-0543-2302 B.BL B-L BL1 | Screw(11/64" n=40) 28 5= vepd HuYa| 2
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7 C-24 17-024A-7900 B,BL B-L BL1 | Slide Block Moving Lever Letol= 53 5 1
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797 e . . x B 5
_ C-25 06-011G-8270 B BL Bl BL-l | Positioning Spring For Slide Block Zelo) 28 93] AA AxE 2
BL-1=KM-797BL
@ S=Servo Motor
C-26 SC-0195-7507 B, BL B-L BL-1 | Screw(M4X0.7) 5% 7kl ZAYAH(A) 1




Dilo
21
o FD22
D-25 O d D-24
D-23
E lﬁ D-24
D-27
D-59

e o
N

B/ )
n \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ Iﬁ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\ J”
& g _
5 ~ 2 o ﬁl,w M_ i
@ S =288 |
o D_r oa a” u
= et = e
] 2_

| oo ow wa D__

)] i > ; Q@ ) o~ “
| (2] o a 1

c i : ) M_ =1 &.N_ 9 |
Y | Y H___D. 54 AW
O W “ 0 o
O " o m
o = ”
— m ]
q % | 1
o P A m m
H 1

o © | s m
1 f 1

oo | o |
H M~ | [l

P .=—= Mt : o= H
el [al i % W
Z 1 ! < - |
! = b= < I

g 4 | a !

a © | m

[ |

1 ]

1 1

! !

1 1

L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e S £ e e e e e e e 4




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty 'T:Z?:L%d
D-1 04-110A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft 2E= 1
D-2 04-111A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bush(F) SEZ oA 1
D-3 04-114A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bush(R) SEZ SN 1
D4 AS-004803-01 A AL AL ALl | Needle Bar Frame vl =9 1
D-5 04-105A-7400 A AL AL AL | Needle Bar Guide Slide Block i) ok 27 1
D-6 04-107A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Plate vl ok 233 2
D-7 SC-A116-4120 Screw(3/64” n=56) vhsd ok B=j9 Fviab 4
D-8 04-004A-7400 A, AL AL, 2 Needle Bar Crank Hsd I3 =3 1
D-9 04-102A-7400 A A Needle Bar Clamp Bl Zlo 1
D-10 SC-0158-3710 A Screw(9/64” n=40) vl zho] A UAR 1
D-11 04-012C-7400 A Needle Bar Wick Holder(Upper) 2EZ Al (E) 1
D-12 44-0000-1230 A A Oil Wick 2 g7 1
D-13 44-070A-7500 A, Needle Bar Wick Holder(Lower) Q== §AIA () 1
D-14 44-107M-7900 A Felt For Needle Bar Frame st FHIE(A) 1
D-15 04-101A-7500 A A Needle Bar Lla=aal 1
D-16 * 02-021A-7400 A Needle Clamp 1/4 A 1/4 1
D-17 SC-0160-5607 A Screw(9/64” n=40) vls TAYAE 2
D-18 Needle L= 2
D-19 GP-014883-00 Needle Bar Connecting Rod s 8 5% dAS = 1
D20 04-020S-7400 Screw For D-19 L% = I JAL 1
D-21 04-121C-7400 Wick Supporter FAl%te] (2-51)(C) 1
D22 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) A Fhe] At 1
D-23 04-115A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Link vl 2 F8= 1
D-24 04-016S-7400 Screw For Needle Bar Rock Link =g 2 %83 thix} 2
D-25 SN-0109-3710 Nut(5/64” n=24) vt 2583 shii JE 2
D-26 GP-014889-01 Needle Bar Connecting Crank vlsd 2% ZE= 1
D-27 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/64” n=28) s 8% 93 At 1
D-28 15-048A-7900 B.BL B BL-1 | Needle Bar Frame vl 399 1
D-29 04-010A-7900 B, BL B, Bl-l | Needle Bar Clamp Assembly Bl zhe](®) 1
D-29-1 04-016A-7900 B.BL BLBL-1 | Needle Bar Clamp vl X}l (K4189) 1
D292 | 04-021S-7900 B.BL BLBL1 | Screw For D-29-3 vhsd B9 AW FHuat 1
D-29-3 | 04-024A-7900 B.BL BLBL-1 | Cover For Releasing Pin uisd 29 AH 1
D-29-4 | 04-030G-7900 B.BL Bl BL-1 | Release Pin Return Spring v B9 e A2d 1
D-29-5 | 04-025P-7900 B, BL B-L Bl-1 | Needle Bar Releasing Pin Hlsd B9 1
D-29-6 04-031G-7900 B.BL B-LBl-l | Clutch Lever Return Spring vhsd 294 g 29 2z 2
D-29-7 GP-020645-01 B.BL Bl BL-1 | Clutch Lever = A W (K4193) 2 D-29
D-29-8 04-026P-7900 B, BL B-L Bl-l | Hinge Pin “A” For Clutch Lever 2 g 3AAHA(2X158) 1 Needle Bar
D-29-9 04-033P-7900 B, BL, B-], BL-1 Needle Bar Down Positioning Pin vl=d s A= 2 Clamp
D-29-10 | 04-028P-7900 B, BL B-LBl-l | Hinge Pin “B” For Clutch Lever 224 #H IAAB(15X58) 2 Assembly
D-29-11 | 04-029P-7900 B,BL Bl Bl-1 | Hinge Pin For Latchet YPXE A (2x17.8) 1
D-29-12 | 04-018A-7900 B, BL B-1 Bl-1 | Latchet(L) X E () K4194 1
D-29-13 | 04-019A-7900 B.BL Bl Bl-1 | Latchet(R) PR E(F7) K419 1
D-29-14 | 04-032G-7900 B, BL B-L Bl-1 | Latchet Return Spring s P E B A= 2
D-29-15 | 04-023A-7900 B.BL B-LBL-1 | Latchet Bracket EREERE| 1
D-29-16 | 04-022S-7900 B.BL BLBL-1 | Screw For D-29-15 YPXE Bl FHAb 2
D-30 15-117A-7900 B,BL B-LBl-1 | Needle Bar Guide Slide Block st ol 59 1
D31 04-105A-7900 B.BL B BL-1 | Needle Bar Crank vl = =(0) 1
D-32 PN-000355-00 B, BL B-L Bl-l | Needle Bar Up Positioning Pin vl A vAd 2
D-33 15-022G-7900 B.BL B BL-1 | Spring For D-32 s A} A9 Az 2
D-34 44-107M-7900 B, BL B-L Bl-l | Needle Bar Felt(A) et g/ AE(A) 1
D-35 15-123C-7900 B.BL BLBL1 | Spring Cover A 1A A= AW(C) | 1
D-36 SC-0323-7900 B, BL B, Bl | Screw(1/8” n=40) 228 A TAFAE 1
D-37 15-325A-7900 B, BL B-L Bl-1 | Needle Bar Rotate Stopper Block vl 37 Hbx] 2 2
D-38 SC-0323-7900 B,BL B-L BL-1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) v S wir] B b 2
D-39 15-021A-7900 B, BL B-1, Bl-1 | Stopper Pin For Slide Block £etol= 28 2&39 I 1
D-40# 15-020A-7900 B.BL B BL-1 | Slide Block Zifol= B 1
D-41 15-118A-7900 B, BL B-L Bl-l | Slide Block Cover <gol= B3 AW (C) 1
D-42 04-0502-2302 B, BL Bl Bl | Screw(9/64” n=40) £efol= B3 AW AU 2
NOTE: D-43L GP-012980-01 B,BL B-LBL-1 | Needle Bar(L) Bl G 78 1
D-43R GP-012979-01 B, BL B-L Bl-1 | Needle Bar(R) vt i) £ 1
@ A=KM-757-7 D-45 * 04-11LB-7900 B.BL Bl BL-1 | Needle Clamp(L) A 1/4(F5) 1
AL=KM-757BL7 | [D—46 % 04-11RB-7900 B.BL B Bl1 | Needle Clamp(R) A 1/4GH) 1
A1=KM-757 D47 SC-A297-4118 B BL BLBL1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) uhsAte] 912 AL z
N D-48 SC-A320-4222 B.BL B BL1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) vs3te] AL 2
AL-L=KM-T57BL | 549 SC-A350-4515 B.BL B-LBL1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) W AU 2
B=KM-797-7 D-50 44-108M-7900 B.BL BLBLL | Needle Bar Felt(B) vt F2E(B) 2
BL=KM-797BL-7| | D-51 44-109C-7900 B.BL BLBL1 | Oil Wick Holder vlsd F4 fA gl 1
B-1=KM-797 D-52 SC-0323-7900 B,BL B-LBL-1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) FEo] ST 42PN n=d)| 1
BL-1=KM-797BL | | D-53 44-0000-1230 B,BL B-L Bl | Oil Wick L UAIR 1
® The “%" Mark | [ D54 04-121C-7400 B, BL B, Bl-l | Wick Support(Needle Bar Frame) A %] (2-51)(C) 2
is Option Parts | [ D55 SC-0531-2302 B, BL, B, BL-1 | Screw(9/64” n=40) FAA o] At z
GIRaRIbpags D-56 04-0025-7900 B, BL B-L Bl | Screw(MS8 X 1.25) vl A5 AL 4
. D-57 GP-022806-00 BBLB-LBL- SeaSaw Lever RECE 2
37 for items D58 GP-005185-00 A AL AL AL | Rubber vl 3 SR ZE [ 1
marked with D59 GP-004773-00 B.BL. B BL-1 | Rubber als ey FauA] o | 1
an asterisk(#) | [ D-60 06-03319-7400 Felt A3y dE 1
D-61 AS-004803-01 D-LD-4~D-15 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Ass y 2FE(x) Iset




Presser Foot, Knee Lifting Mechanism &

Tension Release Mechanism
R YA ST A

E-69

E-3, 68 B2 Y E-31
E-27
VY yE-28
| E-26
E-13 E-9 o | E-32
E10] ™
C o B E34 = JES33
- E-4 E-71% /
== E-21 Y.
E-11 E-5 s S
JE3
s E-6 E'24][ .. E22 E-36 — ==
E-7 1
O E-23 iy
‘E-B m E72 ©
O O E-42
E-65, 66
l lE-41
BE38 1 E-40
‘ TE39
L cmmOmr E-44 Y E-43
E-62 ﬁ ﬂ
o E-57 ® E-58
E-55 ﬁ i e E-45
E-62 = O
e — o‘_ E-46 E-47
ES3 454
E-48

n
E-64 .63

E-49 E-50

= (e

.

E-51 E-52




SunLhtar

Ref. No Parts No. Note Name of Parts =3 | Q' ty Aﬁ%?ilg%d

E-1 05-002C-2500 Nut(9/64" n=20) 48 22 W HE 1
E-2 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/64” n=20) g =24 YAb 1
E-3 05-014C-250A A, A-1, B, B-1| Spring For E-2 el 24 ~xE 1
E-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FEY 24 aAGAL 1
E-5 05-101A-7500 Presser Bar Bushing(L) =2 BAI(0) 1
E-6 05-106A-2070 Presser Bar 2 1
E-7 SC-0315-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) g0 FHuUAL 1
E-8 * GP-018161-00 Presser Foot(1/64”) = F1H(1/64") 1
E-9 GP-013204-00 Presser Bar Holder F2d Aol 1
E-10 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) 2 Fhel FvhAb 1
E-11 43-001A-640L Presser Bar Lifter 2 77 1
E-12 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5) FEd 297 A PAEME) | 2
E-13 GP-025414-01 Presser Bar Lifter Crank 2 22|y ZH= 1
E-14 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) lr‘“%"’ﬂ 2 g 2ZFH | 1
E-15 11-017S-7500 Nut For E-16 FEY &9 g Az JE | 1
E-16 GP-012864-00 A1 AL BBl | Spring For Presser Bar Lifter Lever | % -%au g A= 1
E-17 GP-021143-01 A1 AL BBl | Presser Bar Lifter Lever 2 227 4y 1
E-18 GP-012864-00 A, AL B, BL | Spring For E-21 e 23 gy Az 2
E-19 GP-021143-02 A, AL, B, BL Presser Bar Lifter Lever 1.‘—%‘;“ 227 494 1
E-20 40-022W-5770 A, AL B, BL | Washer For E-21 Al=Z27] 9 ¢4 1
E-21 40-021C-5770 A AL B, BL | Thread Tension Release Lever AEF7] 4 1
E-22 SC-0113-3400 Screw(11/64" n=40) = el oA A} 2
E-23 43-008A-7500 Collar For E-24 e & @M gle | 1
E-24 43-107P-5700 Presser Bar Lifter Stud 2y 227 9= 1
E-25 43-005C-7500 Nut For E-17, 19 2 g7l 4 AR YE | 1
E-26 SC-0511-7500 Screw(1/64” n=28) 2 &e7] "9 AA YA} 1
E-27 43-015A-7500 Knee Lifter Connecting Rod T3 dAFZ 1
E-28 43-017S-7500 Stud Screw For E-27 7299 dAZ= thjA [ 3

E-29 SC-001792-00 Stud Screw For E-30 T2 Y chix}p 1 Dec. 09. 09
43-014S-7500 Stud Screw For E-30 T3 g chpx} 1
E-30 43-013A-7500 Knee Lifter Lever FT283 1
E-31 43-016A-5700 Knee Lifter Bar T 23 B 1
E-32 40-024A-5770 A, AL, B, BL | Tension Release Cable Ass y Al =Z7] Al o] B-(F) 1
E-33 40-025C-5770 A AL B, BL | Holder(U) For E-32 A%F7] AeolE Aol () 1
E-34 SC-0543-2302 A AL B.BL | Screw(9/64” n=40) AEF7] Aold Fol A 1
E-35 06-043C-3300 A, AL B, BL | Spring Pin( ¢ 4) ALF7] AolE 7lel= g | 1
E-36 40-003A-2700 A, AL B, BL | Connecting Bolt For E-32 Aolx 94 EE 1
E-37 40-005C-2700 A AL B.BL | Nut For E-32 Aeolx 92 YE 3
E-38 40-045A-5770 A AL B,BL | Lever(B) For E-48 A=27] & xol= dW(B) 1
E-39 17-017S-7507 A, AL B, BL | Stud Screw For E-38 *'“7] £ o) 9w (B EMA} 1
E-40 40-042A-5770 A, AL B, BL | Supporter For E-44 L37] £ ol Y (A) ¥A 1
E-41 SC-0163-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw For E-44 %aliOIE A (a) B HA | 2
E-42 07-011W-1230 A AL B.BL | Washer For E-44 ?L_‘-Eﬂ—‘t*’lE EENEREZTEE
E-43 10-0535-7507 A, AL B, BL | Stud Screw For E-44 227] &9 xoE g (A) shia} 1
E-44 40-038C-5770 A AL B, BL | Lever(A) For E-48 *‘LZHI £ o]= E]HJ(A) 1
E-45 40-032A-5770 A AL B, BL | Bracket For E-48 ALF7] &Y xols Bl | 1
E-46 09-0165-9570 A AL B, BL | Screw(M6x P1.0) ALZ7] &dwoc Hepl A} | 2
E-47 07-011W-1230 A, AL B, BL | Washer For E-45 A7) &g wo Hepfl 4| 2
E-48 40-031A-5770 A, AL, B, BL | Thread Tension Release Solenoid Assembly | A7) &) o] =(}H) 1
E-49 06-023M-2700 A AL B, BL | Plug For E-48 ZH1(A) 1
E-50 17-437C-7907 A, AL B,BL | Tube For E-48 AZE FH () 1
E-51 01-009R-2350 A, AL B, BL | Cable Holder <Y o]l 2leA Aol 1
E-52 SC-0531-2302 A AL B.BL | Screw(9/64” n=40) £ xol= A Fo] FYAL 1
E-53 Crank For Auto Knee Lifter A T2 dg74 A= 1
E-54 * Screw(5/64” n=18) AL 2258 94 793 pf 1
E-55 * Ball Joint(Left) 2 e (k) 1
E-56 * Ball Joint Connecting Rod ZQE dA4x% 1
BE-57 * Nut(L) For E-56 z9E A28 3HYE(R) 1
NOTE: E-58 * Nut(R) For E-56 z9E 948 IAJE(H) 1
E-59 * Ball Joint(Right) 2 2JE(H) 1
E-60 * Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Assembly | AHg F2&% £# o] =(#l) 1
o A‘_KM'757'7 E-61 * Cable For E-60 A ol & 1
ALKM-TSTBLT | 557 Screw For E-60 2 o = (f) ZATAF 4
A-1=KM-757 E-63 * Plug For E-60 = 1
AL-L=KM-7STBL | [T 547 Tube For E-60 A BH 1
B=KM-797-7 E-65+ | 01-101C—7500 AL BB | Finger Guard A Thol= 1
BL=KM-T97BL-T | [Tg 66 01-101C-7507 A AL B, BL | Finger Guard A Ffol= 1
B-1=KM-797 E-68 05-014C-250B AL AL BL.BL-l | Spring For E-2 = A A= 1
BL-1=KM-797BL E-69 05-107C-1230 Presser Adjusting Bar g =24E(0) 1
® The “x" mark E-70 09-025W-8270 A AL B BL Washer(1.2t) kA (1.2t) 1
is option parts E-71 SC-0531-2302 Screw Aol &3te] At 1
E-72 40-004C-2700 Nut(A) Aol A4 JE(A) 1




Feed Mechanism
0jo|E &

F-101
F-8 F-80
F-0-10
F2 F4 F5 F-75-, 2
e F12 go 1 F14 reid F77 F76
F-3 fe= O &= ’f\[_‘)
F6  F-7 =7
F-1
F-97
) 'S T 1
I
F-11 g
1
T F-64 !
1
F-88 !
!
!
F-89 |
1
1
i F-54 F-86 3
\ 3
]
4 F-87 i
Voo
/|
]
I
I
]
1
1
!
i
F-45 F:43 3
ve ' }
F-44 F42  lE102 000000000000 L& w®sO |
F-39 F-38 F-37
F41 C &= O
F-40
F-20 o g -98
[ N - =
F-21 17 F-18
o F2 -t
F23omwds =
' 1 == FI19
F-24 F-32

- E ILI E =
P F-25
F-34 F- -

" o o
F-30

oce ©

F-31 F-28 F-26




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
F-1 06-001A-7500 A, A-l, B, B-1 | Length Control Dial Plate t}olet EA}3H(5) 1
F-2 06-013M-740L AL AIFLBL Bl | Length Control Dial Plate ool =x}3(7) 1
F-3 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/64” n=28) thold Exl FHupab 1
F-4 06-012P-7400 Pin For F-1 thold Exlg 3 1
F-5 06-027G-7400 Spring For F-1 thold Exlgt 3 A= 1
F-6 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For F-7 thelet & o9 1
F-7 GP-013504-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Jo)l= 24 tlo|d & 1
F-8 06-108A-5770 A AL B, BL | Reverse Feed Control Shaft Gz W (A1) 1
F-9 06-108A-5700 AL AI-L BL Bl | Reverse Feed Control Shaft Iz YW E(mAHA) 1
F-9-1 06-051R-1600 O-Ring For F-8, 9 0¥ 1
P-10 GP-043462-00 A, A-1, B, B-1 | Feed Regulator g)o]l= xA7|(S) 1 Jun. 24. 09
GP-037678-00 A A1 B, B-1 | Feed Regulator Feol= 2A7](S) 1
GP-043469-00 AL ALLBL Bl | Feed Regulator J)ol= A 7](BL) 1 Jun. 24. 09
F-11 GP-043469-00 AL AL-LBL BI-l | Feed Regulator ¥]o]= A4 7](BL) 1 | Feb. 06. 09
06-110A-750L AL AL-L BL Bl | Feed Regulator Fe]= 247](BL) 1
F-12 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) Jol= 2A7] 1AYAL 1
F-13 06-112A-7500 Feed Regulator Eccentric Wheel Shaft | ¥]o]= 24 7] HAl &= 1
F-14 06-024S-7400 Screw(3/64” n=32) glelz 247] AN E AL 1
F-15 06-114A-7500 Feed Regulator Connecting Rod A37) AAZF=(28A) 1
F-16 06-015A-7500 Stud Screw For F-15 A3 dAF= thib 1
F-17 06-116A-7500 A A-1 B.B-1 | Feed Regulator Shaft H371(9) 1
F-18 06-116A-750L AL AL BL BI-l | Feed Regulator Shaft A3}7)(BL) 1
F-19 07-252A-5607 Stopper Collar For F-17, F-18 37 259 )= 1
F-20 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64" n=28) A7) 259 gt 3L 2
F-21 06-033M-7400 Felt For F-17, F-18 A3ty P 4
F-22 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A7) FAA 1
F-23 44-058C-5607 Wick Holder For F-17, F-18 A3 A4l 1
F-24 SC-0549-2302 Screw(1/8” n=44) A3 §Alzte] Aupab 2
F-25 GP-020929-00 A A-l, B, B-1 | Feed Cam ) o]l= FA(S) 1
F-26 GP-021005-00 AL AL-LBLBL1 | Feed Cam 5ol = 7 (BL) 1
F-27 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) Jol= 70 wA AL 2
F-28 06-036A-7400 Needle Bearing For F-25, F-26 ol & wolg 1
F-29 06-024A-7500 Bearing Cover For Feed Cam Tol= A Wl AW 1
F-30 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) sloj= A wefd AW At | 2
F-31 06-135A-7400 Feed Cam Connecting Rod Ho]g 2= 1
F-32 06-132P-7400 Slide Block Shaft Wel®) £2= AAA(C) 1
F-33 15-220A-7900 Slide Block &efol= B3 (H3l]) 2
F-34 06-129A-7500 Slide Block Guide Plate <gto]l= &9 ki gH(C) 2
F-35 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) &etol= 29 kit Hupat 4
F-36 06-137A-7400 Level Feed Connecting Link 43 3lol= A=A (KS007) 1
F-37 06-141A-7400 A, A-1, B, B-1 | Level Feed Crank £ Y] 383 1
F-38 06-141A-750L AL AL-LBLBL1 | Level Feed Crank 3 1y 4= 1
F-39 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/64” n=28) 43 A ZH =3 A} 1
F-40 06-140P-7400 Stud For F-37, F-38 aZ=(C) 1
F-41 06-020C-7400 E-Ring( ¢ 6) E¥(96) 2
NOTE: F-42 06-139A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) 3 U4y 324 1
F-43 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 3 Ad LA A A} 1
@ A=KM-757-7 F-44 06-142A-7400 Collar For F-48 <9 A 7kg 2
AAL;EWSZE;J F-45 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/64” n=40) 43 A el zA A 4
AL-1=KM-757BL F-46 06-141A-7500 Feed Rock Shaft Front Bushing 49 W] A8A 1
B=KM-797-7 F-47 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 3 F1dg ARXA aAGAL 1
BLEKM-797BL-7 | | p_yg 06-143A-5700 Feed Rock Shaft =5 | 1
B-1=KM-797 .
BL-1=km-7o78L | | F49 06-144A-7500 Feed Bar Crank E]uby] m = 1
F-50 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/64” n=28) LA =3 It 2




Feed Mechanism
0jo|E &

E-8 : F-101

F-9-10

- F-99
F-2 F4 F5 F75
F-12 |- T F14

iy

©
©

| O S

i = O m =gl

F-24 F- 32

- 33 F-34 F-35 o
F-30

F-27 T !

ce o

F-31 F-28 F-26




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
F-51 06-146A-5700 Feed Bar Shaft EUuby = 1
F-52 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/64” n=32) FUHA & oAb 1
F-53 06-046W-7400 Washer For F-51 Euub & 9lA 2
F-54 06-149A-7507 A AL B, BL | Feed Bar FUA (AHE) 1
F-55 06-150A-7500 M AL BB | Feed Bar FUA ) AE) 1
F-56 06-152A-7400 Feed Bar Fork Euubd £9 I (KSMo04) | 1
F-57 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) Uz 263 Hupab 1
F-58 06-051W-7400 Washer For Feed Bar Fork z3 FH A oFA 1
F-59-1 % | GP-025684-00 AL AL-LB-LBL1 | Feed Dog 1/4 E 1/4( ¢ 2) 1
F-59-2 * | 06-577A-7507 A AL B.BL | Feed Dog 1/64" (Trimming) B4 1/4(A12) 1
F-60 SC-A306-4113 Screw(1/8" n=44) FY A A} 2
F-61 SC-0212-7400 Screw(1/8” n=44) EY Zo|] 2AYA}L 1
F-62 SN-0113-7400 Nut(1/8" n=44) EY ¥o] 2L HYE 1
F-63 06-053M-7400 Felt For F-56 z3 A= 1
F-64 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) FUA 23 4= Hya} 1
F-65 02-019W-1230 Washer For Upper Shaft Felt A dE oA 1
F-66 06-061A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Reverse Lever g7 #Hu(AFR) 1
F-67 06-062A-7500 A AL B-LBL- | Reverse Lever Az G (R AFA) 1
F-68 SC-0186-1230 A AL BLBLA | Screw(3/64” n=32) Az #w At 1
F-69 SC-0185-1230 AL ALL B BIA | Screw(3/64” n=32) 42 Fw & Tt 1
F-70 06-053W-1230 AL ALFL B-LBl-l | Washer For F-67 A A 1
F-71 06-066G-7507 A AL B, BL | Reverse Lever Spring(A) Az Hw A= (A) 1
F-72 06-143W-5607 A AL B,BL | Washer For F-73 g2 #w 2}AH(C) 2
F-73 GP-018765-02 A, AL, B, BL Auto Reverse Lever o2 ¥ B(K2888) 1
F-74 SC-A117-4417 A AL B, BL | Screw(1/64" n=40) AE A ) ZAHUAHA) 1
F-75 SC-A308-4517 A AL B,BL | Screw(1/64" n=40) 2597 g 1A YAKB) 1
F-76 06-071S-7507 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For F-67 AW 229 (F) At 1
F-77 06-072R-7507 A, AL B, BL | Upper Stopper Rubber For Reverse Lever | GZ1&¥ A= (}) 15 1
F-78 06-022C-7400 Reverse Lever Stopper(Lower) ARG 2EH(T) 1
F-79 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) Az 2&y FHUA} 1
F-80 06-075A-7507 A, AL, B, BL Reverse Crank Assembly Az A=A 1
F-81 SC-0296-3900 A AL B.BL | Screw(3/64" n=32) Az ZA = HAohAt 1
F-82 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Az =P = TA YA} 1
F-83 06-105A-7500 Al AL-L B-L BI- | Link For Reverse Lever Spring Assembly | SJAl1g|w] A= = 1
F-83-1 | 06-018P-7400 Pin A& A=) Ho| 3 1
F-84 SC-0122-1230 AL AL BL B | Serew(15/64” n=28) FEo] bt Al (15/64 n=28) | 1
F-85 06-024G-1230 Reverse Lever Return Spring P 2= 1
F-86 06-139C-1600 Spring Hook For Reverse Lever AR Y w] A3xE] Aol 1
F-87 06-024S-7400 Screw(3/64” n=32) AR 2~z Ho| Hpal 1
F-88 06-040S-1600 Stud Screw For F-86 2EF] Ao| & AL 1
F-89 SN-0101-1600 Nut(3/64" n=32) 2323 Zo] & YAl YE 2
F-90 06-019A-5607 A, AL B, BL | Stud Screw For F-80 Gz FH A At 1
F-90-1 | SN-0101-1600 A AL B, BL | Nut(11/64" n=40) S E 1
F-91 06-086A-7507 A AL B,BL | Reverse Link el Lol gAY | 1
F-92 06-118A-5607 A, AL B, B, | Reverse Solenoid Crank el LYol FH = 1
NOTE: F-93 06-022A-5607 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For F-92 e Edos 9 P37 H(X) | 1
F-94 GP-017638-00 A AL B, BL | Reverse Solenoid Bracket Wel £ ol= Bals] 1
@ A=KM-757-7 F-95 06-024A-5607 A AL B, BL | Stud For F-92 el Y rols FAT = | 1
ALKMTSTBLT | 1 pgg SC-0551-5607 A AL B.BL | Screw(1/64" n=28) wel gdwojs vell At | 3
:L_t%:;;& F-97 06-026A-5607 A AL B.BL | Reverse Solenoid Assembly wiel 2 o] = (#) 1
B=KM-797-7 F-98 SC-0307-1230 A AL B, BL | Screw(3/64" n=32) W Loz B Hpal | 3
BL=KM-797BL-7 | | F-99 06-029A-5607 A AL B, BL | Reverse Solenoid Cover Wl 2oz A (X) 1
EL11== m:;gm F-101 | 06-024S-7400 A AL B,BL | Screw(3/64" n=32) el & vom AW I} | 1
F-102 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 53 Uy §A 1




Lower Shaft & Rotary Hook Mechanism
Of= % X &

G-4 G-6

[ | []
62,0, — . -5.91,93 o1
ezs-l. J G-98%G10 .13 -4 Tir G-16
G-1 G-8— 19—
G-24 G-27 G-24 G-12 —G-15

G-7 G-11

@ G-84 @ G-17-4 = y G-17-3
-~
S.) G-79 -
L ::D G-17-2
G-73n, G-66
G742 — G-67
G-75
o8 G-82 G-83 G-81
iy E ® @0
G- 5703 o mo ﬁ o0
Gl,63
G550 o] (o) @ G-80 @G—SO
G530 G 64 ° 0
L G-65 1 [y W
G-520 O (L) 678 9
c-48~ © 50 o - O G
" 1]
c4cr G G5 v ggg
G 62
G-48* “6-47 ' - 2;;
6340 (®) G- 56@,0
g ) G 58
G-33
[ Qe | 6540 O
kB 0 K
) G-49
TN ° o
= :
- -
G-36

G-32 L._.= — G-29 G-31
o




SunLhtar

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty ?:Z?il:)%d
G-1 07-101A-5700 Lower Shaft 5+5 1
G-2# 07-102A-5700 Lower Shaft Front Bushing 5l ARAN(ZF) 1
G-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 5% ARA v} 1
G-5# 07-106A-5700 Lower Shaft Middle Bushing 5l FRLA(ZF) 1
G-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) 5l F3A nAYAL 1
G-7 07-106A-7500 Bearing Bushing 515 5 wlo]s] B4 1
G-8 07-007A-5607 Bearing(6904NR) 5% % wl*13 (6904NR) 1
G-9 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) 3% 2 wolg #A THPAHA) | 1
G-10 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) 3% 2 wolg #A THPKB) | 1
G-11 07-108A-5607 Bearing Bushing 515 F wlo]s] B4 1
G-12 07-011A-5607 Bearing(6004NR) 5% F w3 (6004NR) 1
G-13 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) 3% 3 wlof3 24 wAAkA) | 1
G-14 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) 3% 3 wlof3 24 3AAKB) | 1
G-15 07-112A-5607 Bearing Presser 515 & w|o]d] 5 1
G-16 SC-0155-7400 Screw(9/64” n=40) 315 5 W)y 53 b | 3
G-17-1 | 02-015C-7400 Safety Clutch Belt Pulley Ring Za %] 1
G-17-2 | 07-017A-7500 Timming Belt Pulley(Lower) Elo]n] WlE Z2|(T) 1
G-17-3 | SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) Elo]e) WE Z(F) M) | 1
G-17-4 | SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) Elo]e) WE Z(F) 2AMHB) | 1
G-24 GP-018248-01 Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 711 (k) 2
G-25 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) 5% 7] FAHA) 4
G-26 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) 5% 7] FAKB) 2
G-27 06-154A-5700 Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam HAl 7A(C) 1
G-28 SC-A550-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) A4 A A 1
G-29 GP-009940-03 A, A-l, B, B-1| Rotary Hook Base(Left) A (k) 1
G-30 GP-009948-02 AL AL-L BL BI-1 | Rotary Hook Base(Left) 2 WA () 1
G-31 GP-010036-02 A A-l, B, B-1| Rotary Hook Base(Right) A (h) 1
G-32 GP-010038-01 ALAALBLBIA | Rotary Hook Base(Right) 3 A (f) 1
G-33 44-039M-7500 Hook Oil Felt ¥ 4 4= 2
G-34 44-140W-7500 Felt Washer For Hook Base 2 F& AE 9A4(C) 2
G-35 44-098M-7500 Hook Base Cover Gasket ] A s 2
G-36 44-100A-7500 Hook Base Cover(L) % b AW () 1
G-37 44-099A-7500 Hook Base Cover(R) % b A () 1
G-38 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) b AW bt 8
G-39 44-094R-7500 0il Adjusting Tube 3 24 33 2
G-40 44-095P-7500 Oil Adjusting Pin e 24 9 2
G-41 SC-0354-7500 Screw (M6 X 1.0) 5 24 A 2
G-42 44-097C-7500 Nut For Oil Adjusting 3 24 V= 2
G-45 09-002A-7400 Hook Gear 7131 (/) 2
G-46 SC-A550-4515 Screw(1/64” n=40) F 7)o Huab 6
G-47 07-142A-7500 Rotary Hook Bushing(Lower) 2EE F 2ACH) 2
G-48 SC-0105-7500 Screw(3/64” n=28) 2EE 3 ZA(F) 24} 4
G-49 07-144A-7500 A, A-l, B, B-1| Rotary Hook Bushing(Upper) 2HEE F 2A(L) 2




Lower Shaft & Rotary Hook Mechanism
Of= % X &

G-4 G-6

[ | []
62,0, — . -5.91,93 o1
ezs-l. J G-98%G10 .13 -4 Tir G-16
G-1 G-8— 19—
G-24 G-27 G-24 G-12 —G-15

G-7 G-11

@ G-84 @ G-17-4 = y G-17-3
-~
S.) G-79 -
L ::D G-17-2
G-73n, G-66
G742 — G-67
G-75
o8 G-82 G-83 G-81
iy E ® @0
G- 5703 o mo ﬁ o0
Gl,63
G550 o] (o) @ G-80 @G—SO
G530 G 64 ° 0
L G-65 1 [y W
G-520 O (L) 678 9
c-48~ © 50 o - O G
" 1]
c4cr G G5 v ggg
G 62
G-48* “6-47 ' - g;;
6340 (®) G- 56@,0
i ) G 58
G-33
[ Qe | 6540 O
kB 0 K
) G-49
TN ° o
= :
- -
G-36

G-32 L._.= — G-29 G-31
o




SunLhtar

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E | Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
G-50 07-145A-750L AL AL BLBL1 | Rotary Hook Bushing(Upper) 2H7 ¥ AR 2
G-52 07-047W-7500 Rotary Hook Bearing Stop Ring 2Hg F B/R(FAH) 2
G-53 07-148A-7500 Rotary Hook Neelde Bearing 2HE & UL w3 2
G-54 07-149W-7500 A A-1, B, B-1| Hook Thrust Ring 3 w3 = (C) 2
G-55 07-050W-750L AL AL-LBL Bl | Hook Thrust Washer = ukz 9}A 2
G-56 GP-018041-01 A A-1, B, B-1| Opener Link L=y Y= 2
G-57 GP-018049-00 AL AL-LBL Bl | Opener Link L=y Y= 2
G-58 GP-020809-00 A, A-1, B, B-1| Opener Lever o=y #y 2
G-59 GP-020810-00 AL AL, BL, BL-1 Opener Lever o=y #y 2
G-60 SN-0115-7400 Nut(3/64" n=32) o3y Y= F A HE 2
G-61 09-106A-7400 Screw For Opener Link Shaft oy Y3 = 2
G-62 GP-019543-00 A A-1, B, B-1| Opener Bul AolA 27y 2
G-63 GP-019545-01 AL AL BL Bl | Opener Bul Aol 27y 2
G-64 02-019W-1230 Washer For G-62, G-63 A& dE oM 2
G-65 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) o=y FHuA 2
G-66 GP-018061-00 Opener Lever Shaft o7y W= 2
G-67 44-0000-1230 0il Wick L=y Y& fA4 2
G-68 SC-0353-7400 Screw(3/64” n=32) 22y HwE Hab 2
G-69 07-051A-7507 A Hook 7} H12-15L(TRI) 2
G-70 07-053A-7500 A-1 Hook 7} H12-15L 2
G-71 07-056A-7907 B Hook 7}u} H12-15LC TRI/CP 2
G-72 07-055A-7900 B-1 Hook 7k} H12-15LC/CP 2
G-73 07-052A-75L7 AL, BL Hook 74w} HI2MC(1) TR/CP-BR | 2
G-74 07-054A-750L, AL-1 Hook 7}a} H12M(BR) 2
G-75 07-052A-790L BL-1 Hook Z}a} H12MC(1)/CP 2
G-76 07-058G-7507 A A-1, B, B-1| Bobbin Tension Spring Bul Wz Az 2
G-77 09-043G-740L AL AL BL Bl | Bobbin Tension Spring W4 vz Az 2
G-78 07-160A-7500 A A-1, B, B-1| Bobbin Asz(By) 2% 2
G-79 07-161A-750L AL AL BL Bl | Bobbin Al ez (x2yl) 2u) 2
G-80 07-063A-7900 B, B-1 Bobbin Case 2ul Aol 7} 2
G-82 07-062A-75L7 AL Bobbin Case 2al Aol 7} 2
G-83 07-064A-790L BL, BL-1 | Bobbin Case Bul Aol 7} 2
G-85-1 09-126A-7400 Pinch Sleeve(Upper) ZlntEY £8)B. (k) 2 G-85
G-85-2 | 09-127A-7400 Pinch Sleeve(Lower) 7hutEd £2]B(F) 2 | Pinch Sleeve
G-85-3 | SC-0331-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) Fuka] &8 FHUab 2 Ass'y
G-89 09-034W-7400 Washer For Hook Base R AN VS| 2
G-90 04-020S-7400 Screw For Hook Base 2% 2= I P} 2
G-91 GP-035180-00 AL-1 Lower Shaft Middle Bushing(1-1/2") | 3}% F®A] (1-1/2" %) 1
G-92 GP-035178-00 AL-1 Lower Shaft Front Bushing(2”) sl ARA (2" %) 1
G-93 GP-035179-00 AL-1 Lower Shaft Middle Bushing(2") 3 1A (2'4) 1




Lubrication
S

ol

H-5

H-4

H-2

H3 (€

H-1

H-10 =

Hag —

H%RFRR

H-631

H-65
T 1Ten2

H-62

LH-64 H-56
afm
“\H-26 4 H-57
1 H-66
O H-67




SunLhtar

NOTE:

® A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E | Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
H-1 44-033C-5607 A AL AL AL | Oil Cover bzt 1
H-2 44-016M-7400 Oil Felt For Thread Take-Up A7 FH AE 1
H-3 GP-009931-00 Oil Tube Choke Plate akg Aho] 1
H-4 06-0245-7400 Screw(3/64” n=32) kg Ao] FHuab 1
H-5 44-033C-7500 B, BL, B-1, BL-1 Qil Cover _lc.’l_\:g—i‘il— 1
H-6 44-071M-7500 B BL B-L BL-l | Oil Stopper Plate Presser o9 £x g xAg 1
H-7 44-004A~7500 A AL AL AL | Dust Protector W x)ate] 1
H-8 44-106A-7900 B, BL BL Bl | Dust Protector M x]eto] I 1
H-9 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64" n=40) W] qte] I AL 2
H-10 44-116M-7900 B BLBL BIT| Needle Bar Oil Supply Mark s 34 24 2 1
H-11 44-122C-5700 Nut(3/8" n=28) w2 IAYE | 1
H-12 44-1218-5700 Oil Adjusting Screw For Face Plate Part | 2R GFzAv}A} 1
H-16 44-173M-5700 Oil Adjusting Mark For Face Plate Part | W35 §3F2A AE]7 1
H-17 44-219S-5700 Oil Supply Nipple For Face Plate Part | "% F§ =& 1
H-18 SC-0499-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) HHE FH4 UE I 1
H-19 GP-012634-01 0il Supply Pipe For Face Plate Part | WX F§ Jjo]= 1
H-20 44-001C-2500 0il Window 43 1
H-21 44-002R-2500 O-Ring For H-20 43 09 1
H-22 44-156A-5700 Oil Catcher 43 9 olnto] 1
H-23 SC-0178-7400 Screw(11/64" n=40) 53 e duto] Hupa}b 3
H-24 10-065A-9577 Cable Holder(3N) 4 3240 1
H-25 SC-A170-4124 Screw(9/64” n=40) 4 3%l FHUAE 1
H-26 44-134C-5700 Nipple yE 6
H-27 44-136C-5700 Piston IAAE 2
H-28 44-137G-5700 Piston Spring B Az 2
H-31 44-001C-5700 0il Suction Hose °2d Y 3~ 1
H-32 44-001C-5700 Oil Exhaust Hose 2d BEE 5~ 1
H-33 44-046M-3500 Oil Return Felt(A) e A E(A) 1
H-34 44-129M-5700 Oil Return Felt(B) 3ts @ =(B) 1
H-35 44-130G-5700 Oil Return Felt Holder stg AE Flo 1
H-36 44-001C-5700 0Oil Return Hose g A 1
H-37 40-014M-7507 Oil Return Hose Holder g5 52 Fo] 2
H-38 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) S5 34 Abo| AL 2
H-39 44-001C-5700 Upper Oil Terminal Connecting Hose | S LER|I(A}) A~ 1
H-40 44-021A-7500 0il Terminal(Upper) S JdEn|d(Ah 1
H-41 SC-A131-4522 Screw(9/64” n=40) S demd () HAE 2
H-42 44-001C-1230 Tube Holder Spring S dEnd s A% A 9
H-43 44-018R-7500 Rubber Cap For Oil Terminal S dEud mFu}sy 2
H-44 44-001C-5700 Oil Supply Hose For Feed Regulator Shaft | 437 3% 52 1
H-45 44-001C-5700 Lower Oil Terminal Connecting Hose | £ LEJm|d(3}) A5~ 1
H-46 44-111C-7400 Guider Plate For Oil Hose FH432 7be)l= IHC) 2
H-47 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64" n=40) FHIEA Jhol= & AU | 1
H-48 40-014M-7507 Holder For H-44 A3 FH/ Z2F 0| 1
H-49 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) A7) F4 3270 HAYAL 1
H-50 44-142C-5700 Oil Terminal(Lower) 2 dEmd (3} 1
H-51 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) 2 gErE 3 HYAE 2
H-52 44-0000-1230 0il Wick For Hook Base 2 F45 74 1
H-53 44-001C-5700 Oil Hose For Hook Base(Right) A ($) F& A 1
H-54 44-001C-5700 0Oil Hose For Hook Base(Left) 2R (F) F§& 3~ 1
H-55 44-001C-5700 Oil Hose For Lower Shaft 3 Fi 32~ 1
H-56 44-026G-7400 Holder For Oil Hose 5 52 Aol 2
H-57 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” N = 40) T 32 Aol Ena} 2
H-59 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) FF4 29 3250 A} 1
H-60 44-012P-7500 Oil Tube Pin For Hook Base = urx F& 54 5B g 2
H-61 07-003M-7400 Cover Felt For Lower Shaft Front B/S | 3} HARA] upyf A= 1
H-62 44-152A-5700 0il Absord Body 2d F5 BA 1
H-63 44-120P-1230 Pin For H-62 2d ¥4 BA 349 1
H-64 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) 2d F A FAE 1
H-65 44-149G-5700 0il Filter Holder 2 e o) 1
H-66 SC-0137-4122 Screw(1/8" n=40) 249 =¥ Fte] HAL 1
H-67 SN-0103-2700 Nut(1/8” n=40) 2o e o] FHYE 1
H-68 44-148M-5700 0il Filter £ IH 1
H-69 44-0000-1230 0il Wick st £ 53& §4 1
H-70 44-279C-5700 Beinforcement Plate LERA 1
H-71 SC-0543-2302 Screw (B 2
H-72 SC-000440-00 Screw L9 = IJAE n AL 2




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
A=A

10 ¥ -0

> o

BYSTIEFT. - A - - VA LER

-110 @ e Sk §
G €
o i 43 I-‘: 1-33
o 13 13
- 2 G
-3 132 '
131 O 3135
-1 -2 A m 134
1-29 ‘
-19
-5 @ zI-6 |_22'u' ] v
1-30
62 Q15
9 120¢ -20C
- I-46 I '[|-43 210 1219
. 142 1-21
155 @:-L?-k-ig@ _
;45 FA1 139 |37 g 117
[
145 Wl 153 lk 1
121 ©
t 120 € 18
) e
I-49 I-25¢
P i } 26
4 00 151

|
50 13152 165 " al-66

-9 |70




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty 'T:Z?:L%d

o ST-000190-00 A AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft(L) = oA Z(4)(0) 1 [Aug 3L 09
10-201A-7507 A AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft(L) = A Z(/4)(0) 1

-2 ST-000189-00 A, AL B.BL | Moving Knife Shaft(R) =z v &=(H)(C) 1 Aug. 31. 09
10-301A-7507 A AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft(R) = ul A =(4)(C) 1

-3 GP-012112-02 A AL B.BL | Moving Knife = o] 2 (2122707-553A) 2 | Aug 31. 09
14 SC-A154-4114 A AL B, BL | Screw(11/64" n=40) = ulx mAA} 4
15 10-004A-7507 A AL B.BL | Moving Knife Shaft Collar =z v~ = gl 2
1-6 SC-0105-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw(M4) = oA = gl zAUA | 4
1-7 10-106A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Thread Catcher A Zlo) 2
-8 GP-012111-00 A AL B, BL | Fixed Knife A W) 2 (2122707-556A) 2
1-10 SC-A154-4114 A AL B, BL | Screw(11/64" n=40) TA WA TAUAL 2
I-11 10-010W-7507 A, AL. B, BL | Washer For Moving Knife Tension Adjusting | % w2 A= =4 ¢4 4
1-12 10-011A-7507 A AL B, BL | Moving Knife Bracket = 2 B8 2
1-13 SC-0211-7500 A, AL B, BL | Screw(M4X0.7) = v A BEsl TAUAL 4
1-14 10-013A-7507 A AL B, BL | Thread Trimming Rock Link Shaft | APd &% 33 = 1
I-15 10-017S-8577 A AL B, BL | Screw For I-14 AR o= g3 &= 3AUAL 1
1-16 10-044R-5607 A AL B.BL | Cushion Rubber =4 w3%(B) 1
1-17 10-115A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Thread Trimming Rock Link A 2% 3=(0) 1
1-18 41-288G-7500 A, AL B, BL | Return Spring For Stopper Pin AEY 3 By Az 1
1-19 10-0508-8577 A, AL, B, BL | Screw For Stopper Pin 25y I YA 1
1-20 07-011W-1230 A, AL. B, BL | Washer For Stopper Pin 7l Abo] ¢} 3
1-21 10-033C-7507 A AL B, BL | Nut For Stopper Pin B %x9E HVE(L) 4
1-22 10-034S-7507 A, AL B, BL | Stud Screw For Rod End(R) 2% 33 92 29E thii} 1
1-25 10-166A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Roller For Thread Trimming Cam 228 (C) 1
1-26 10-067S-7507 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For Thread Trimming Cam Roller | AP 7} 283 whijx} 1
1-29 06-040S-1600 A, AL B, BL | Adjusting Screw For Return Spring | 2323 Zo] & A} 1
1-30 SN-0101-1600 A AL B, BL | Nut(11/64" n=40) 223 ol & YA HE 1
1-31 10-021G-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Thread Trimming Return Spring Abd 2lEl AxE) 1
1-32 10-019S-7507 A, AL B, BL | Screw For Return Spring B AxE Ao & A} 1
1-33 SN-0101-1600 A AL B.BL | Nut(11/64" n=40) Ze 233 Hel P YE | 1
1-34 10-129A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Holder For Stopper Pin AP A L= Eo 1
1-35 01-020W-2350 A AL B, BL | Washer For I-34 A3 wo]a A~z 9bM(46) 2
1-36 SC-0108-2350 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(MG6) §7+ e o] 1L E(M6) 2
1-37 10-220A-8577 A, AL B, BL | Rod End Bearing(R) 2= d=(4) 1
1-39# 10-034A-7507 A AL B, BL | Joint Connection Stud(1/64" ~1") | & 2= dZAE(1/64"~1%) 1
1-41 10-221A-8577 A AL B, BL | Rod End Bearing(L) 2 d=(k) 1
1-42 10-036C-7507 A AL B, BL | Nut(L) For I-41 2 z29E HYJE(k) 1
1-43 10-024S-8677 A AL B, BL | Screw For Moving Knife Shaft Joint | & w2 & 7 249 E YA} 1
1-44 10-038A-7507 A AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Crank(R) Z vA & FAAE) 1
1-45 SC-0162-5607 A AL B, BL | Screw(M5x0.8) AFE EH HUAHMEX038) 2
1-46 10-140A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Bushing(R) = A &= BAH) 1
1-47 SC-0105-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw(M4) ST Eo] HEFAHMY) | 2
1-48 10-144A-7507 A AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Connection Rod(R) | & W& & 2 F=(£)(C) 1
1-49 10-145A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Connection Rod(L) | ¥ ¥|A & A2 Z=(/£)(C) 1
1-50 10-0463-7507 A, AL. B, BL | Hinge Screw For 1-48, 1-49 EdA 2 94 2o A} 2
1-51 10-020W~-2700 A, AL B, BL | Washer For I-49 259 FH oA 2
I-52 SC-0332-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw(M5x0.8) 271 L€ (M5X0.8) 2
1-53 10-149A-7507 A AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Crank(L) Z vA & FAA(kK) 1
1-55 10-151A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Bushing(L) = A &= BAK) 1
NOTE: 1-56 10-0175-8577 A AL B, BL | Screw(M4) {247 L] PEAHMY) | 1
1-57 10-0538-7507 A, AL B, BL | Stud Screw For Clutch Lever =8 @y g 1
® A=KM-757-7 1-58 10-5518-7507 A, AL B, BL | Screw For Clutch Lever Pin =8 @y A 1
ALSKM-TSTBLT | 115 SN-0101-7400 | A AL B. BL | Nut(11/64" n=40) Z9% 4y Je 1
AAL_ll'z'm;;gL 1-60 10-554A-7507 A AL B, BL | Clutch Lever EEREL 1
B=KM-797-7 1-61 10-056A-7507 A, AL. B, BL | Thread Trimming Solenoid Assembly | A} <3 o] = (#H) 1
BL=KM-797BL-7 1-62 GP-037285-00 A, AL B, BL | Bracket For I-61 A1 & o) Bl 1
B-1=KM-797 1-63 01-020W-2350 A AL B.BL | Spring Washer For I-62 A=z o)~ 223 M (¢6) | 4
BL-1=KM-797BL 1-64 SC-0109-2350 A AL B, BL | Screw(MS6) $7+ 7 Bo] HSE(M6) 2
@ Refer to page 1-65 GP-012621-01 A AL B, BL | Thread Trimming Cam A A 1
37 for items 1-66 SC-A308-4517 | A, AL B, BL | Screw(1/64" n=40) AP 70 TAA 3
marked with 1-69 11-019M-2350 A, AL B, BL | Tube(Large) For I-61 £Yxo]s EH 1
an asterisk(#) 1-70 11-018M-2350 A AL B, BL | Plug(Large) For I-61 £ ro)le Z8 1 1




Wiper Mechanism
oro|m A

J4 =
J4 +
J-34 ] - J-14
J-33m ) J-16
J-33 b O a J-30
J-32
1160 <t J-14
3-26] [ 26
3078 325 - TBQ L2
| 11 324 J24 33 ' 3-28
| 329 =, o - o d
J-22

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty 'L;,%‘::L%d
J-1 11-001A-7507 A AL B, BL | Wiper Solenoid Shols Lo o] = () 1
J-2 11-102A-7507 A AL B, BL | Wiper Solenoid Bracket gbo]] Loz BapA(C)| 1
J-3 11-003A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Solenoid Cover Slolm Lol AW 1
J-4 SC-0531-2302 A AL B, BL | Screw(9/64" n=40) o] FTHA ARAHY6 0=40) | 3
J-5 SC-0132-7500 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(M3X0.5) F2o] Yu] A& AH(M3X05) | 1set
J-9 SC-0179-3710 A AL B, BL | Screw(11/64" n=40) Fo| Bt ALUAH11/64" n=40) 2
J-12 06-138G-967B A AL, B, BL | Return Spring For J-1 slols] & o= 2H Az 1
J-13 11-014A-7507 A AL B, BL | Wiper Link “A” Ass'y shols] = AGKR) 1
J-14 11-0158-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Stud Screw For J-13 ofols] = A 4F whixt | 2
J-16 11-017C-7507 A AL B, BL | Nut For J-14 dols] Y2 A 44 YA YE | 2
J-20 11-021A-7507 A AL B, BL | Wiper Shaft Ass' y S}olg] 7hol= Z(#)-40MM 1
J-21 11-022A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Wiper Link Shaft dlels Y= = 1
J-22 11-023A-7507 A AL B, BL | Collar For J-23 slels = = sl 1
J-23 SC-0105-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw(M4) ST ] HEWHMY) | 2
J-24 11-125A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Link “C” $JolHHA C 2
J-25 11-026A-7507 A AL B, BL | Wiper Holder obo]5 o) 2
J-26 SC-0298-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw(M3x0.5) 7t Ro] HLE(M3X05) | 2
J-27 SC-0132-7500 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(M3) glo] FAAH(M3) 2
J-28 11-029A-7507 A, AL, B, BL. | Wiper(Right) sfols () 1
J-29 11-029B-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper(Left) ool () 1
J-30 11-030A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Wiper Link Body sleols =z nA =A 1
J-31 06-024S-7400 A AL B, BL | Screw(3/64” n=32) FEo] ln] ZLUAH(3/64" n=32) 2
J-32 11-032P-7507 A, AL B, BL | Stopper A& 1
J-33 06-024S-7400 A AL B, BL | Screw(3/64” n=32) E2o| Wu] 22ak(3/64" n=32) | 2
J-34 10-020W-2700 A AL B, BL | Washer For J-32 29 oA 2

NOTE:

©® A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL




Reverse Button Mechanism sunStar:

QTIHE A

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty APF;F::L?
K-1 GP-022654-00 A AL B, BL | Reverse Button Case A7 HE Ao~ 1
K-2 12-002A-7507 A AL B, BL | Insulation Film A9z WE 29X A 5| 1
K-3 12-013A-7507 A AL B, BL | Reverse Button Assembly A7 WEGH) 1
K-4 12-004A-7507 A, AL, B, BL Spring For Reverse Button Gz HE AxE 1
K-5 06-033M-3800 A AL B.BL | E-Ring(¢3) Eu] wkx 29& EY 3 1
K-6 12-006P-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Stopper For Reverse Button Az HE AEY 1
K-7 SC-0531-2302 A, AL B, BL | Screw(9/64" n=40) 380 ST ALLUAHA) (964 n=40) | 1
K-8 12-003A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Reverse Button S/W Assembly AR WE 29X (#) 1
NOTE:
@ A=KM-757-7 K-9 SC-0126-3800 A AL B, BL | Screw(3/64" n=56) Fo| W] AU AH3/64" n=56) | 2
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
Qim’%ﬂﬂ K-10 | SC-0195-7507 A AL B.BL | Screw(M4x0.7) FEol WA A Max07) |1
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797 | )
BL-1=kM-797BL | | K-11 SC-0543-2302 A AL B, BL | Screw(11/64" n=40) Fo] 2 F2uaH(11/64" n=40) 2




Synchronizer(Servo Motor Type)
AXIBEI| HA(MEZER)

L-1
rr,. g i b
5 2,
L'Q\;’ i/
‘;74‘;; - 4‘
ap‘ﬁ L-1-4
BEE A & & ABY:
= , Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Period
L-1 11-0000-2507 Als), AL, BIS) BLI) | Synchronizer Ass'y AlAZ ol % 1Set
L-1-1 11-020A-2500 Als), AL(s), BS) BL) | Magnetic Holder ulavE Eo 2
L-1-2 11-022W-2500 Als), ALSJ, BIS) BL) | Washer For L-1 ulavE o 94 4
L-1-3 11-0218-2500 Als), AL(S) BS) BLS) | Screw For L-1 nl2v e Zo #Avat 4
L-1-4 13-0000-SE55 Als), AL(s), BS) BLl) | Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) Al A2 1}o] 2 (Z)Servo 1

NOTE:

® A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

@ S=Servo Motor




Program Unit Box Sunbtar

D28 QLE HA ;Y

F
-
N4
=
= , Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Period
N-1 SP-200 A, AL, B, BL Program Unit Box zZz2 a3 §UE vA 1
N-2 20-016A-S100 A, AL B, BL Cable For M-1 Z238 FUE BkA Ao 1
N-3 20-016A-S100 A, AL B, BL Plug For M-1 z278 fYE vkA Z80 1
N-4 91-029S-S100 A, AL B, BL Screw For M-1 P/U BOX A AL 4
N-5 91-002S-S100 A AL B, BL Bracket For M-1 P/U BOX Hz}A 1

NOTE:

® A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

® S=Servo Motor




Accessories
AN M A

0-28
0-30 =
0-32 0-26

0-29 ‘

|
7
e /

I EaTa

0-27
0-48 0-490-50
e o
P I ¥
0-45
0-4
G
0-43
0-46
048] ¢ 049




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty ?:Z?il:)%d
0-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box A B-F 1
0-2 91-108M-640L Head Cover A AH(C) 1
0-3 91-008C-1230 oil 2 YM(EEE 101) 1
0-4 91-011C-1230 Oiler 2d FH5 1
0-5 Nail S 16
0-6 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber(Middle) = Z)A| 2F(4) 2
0-7 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber(Small) A= A 27 (F) 2
0-8 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge A 3 2
0-9 91-104C-7400 Hinge g7 2(C) 2
0-10 SC-0118-7400 Screw(1/64” n=24) A 1A A} 4
0-11 07-160A-7500 A A-1, B, B-1 | Bobbin Hul 4
0-12 07-161A-750L AL ALLBL BL-1 | Bobbin BHl 4
0-13 A A-l, B, B-1 | Needle Hl=(#DPI6) o
0-14 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide Al 7]19-7] 1
0-15 91-002C-2700 A AL B.BL | L Wrench(5mm) @l %] (5mm) 1
0-16 91-001C-3800 L Wrench(4mm) @l %] (4mm) 1
0-17 91-003C-2700 L Wrench(3mm) & %] (3mm) L
0-18 91-004C-2700 L Wrench(25mm) 2l %] (2.5mm) 1
0-19 91-001C-2700 L Wrench(2mm) 2l %] (2mm) 1
0-20 02-003A-2700 A AL B, BL | Nylon Clip JdE F 5
0-21 GP-012111-00 A AL B, BL | Fixed Mes T A 1
0-22 10-010W-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Washer For Moving Mes Tension Adjusting | ZE] #|Z#| o]8] 1A £}A 4
0-23 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) =glol ¥ (H, /)N) 1
0-24 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) =go] ¥ (K) 1
0-25 44-024M-7500 Felt A F4 4= L
0-26 91-012C-1230 Head Rest TR A5 L
0-27 GP-018166-00 Bobbin Winder Assembly A 7E7) (#) 1Set
0-28 91-008A~7400 Thread Stand Assembly 3E AR 1Set
0-29 GP-018332-01 Belt Cover “A” WE AW (A) 1
0-30 SC-A156-4118 Screw(9/64” n=40) We A (A) HUYALOM) 1
0-31 60-001S-5607 Screw(3/64” n=28) WE AW (A) FHAHR) 3
0-32 10-020W-2700 Washer For 0-29 WE AM(A) AL o4 | 3
0-33 60-005R-5607 Rubber Collar For 0-29 WE AW (A) 1F7)=} 3
0-34 91-002S-3400 Set Screw For 0-35 WE A (D) I A} 2
0-35 60-004A-2350 Belt Cover(D) HWE AM(D) 1
0-36 44-166A-5700 Oil Pan ¢ Jdsj 1
0-37 44-167M-5700 Oil Pan Filter A eddl I A 1
0-38 44-168M-5700 0Oil Pan Filter B 295 ¥ B 1
0-39 44-010C-1230 Magnetic A4 !
0-40 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8 X 1.25) vl -7 Ak !
0-41 44-005R-1230 O-Ring For O-41 WA 0F 1
0-42 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber FE223E 1A A L
0-43 43-009C-1600 E-Ring( ¢ 9) AH & EH(49) 1
0-44 43-040A-5770 Knee Lifting Controller Shaft Ao & 1
NOTE: 0-45 43-044G-5700 Return Spring For C-57 AofA 25l A~z 1
© A=KM-T57.-7 0-46 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller A o] A 1
AL=KM-757BL-7 0-48 SC-0546-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) AAA 5 2HIAHB) 2
A-1=KM-757 0-49 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) AoiA 25 AP HE | 2
gtm’%g’? 1 [ os0 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) Z3 FPHE) 1
BL=KM-797BL-7 0-51 43-036A-5700 Knee Lifting Pad Assembly TG (244) 1Set
B-1=KM-797 0-52 AL ALLBL B | Needle W= (#DP22) 5
R AT 0-53 Inner Box Q] vk 1




Gauge Parts
AIO|X| &tA|

Name of Model

1 Gauge Size Parts No.
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1

1/16” (1.6mm) 01-44TA-7507 * *
3/32" (2.4mm) 01-43TA-7507 * # * *
1/8” (3.2mm) 01-42TA-7507 * * * *
5/32" (4.0mm) 01-59TA-7507 * * * o
3/16” (4.8mm) 01-41TA-7507 * 0 * *
7/32" (5.6mm) 01-48TA-7507 * * *
1/4” (6.4mm) 01-40TA-7507 * * * *
5/16" (7.9mm) 01-45TA-7507 #* & # *
3/8” (9.5mm) 01-46TA-7507 & * * *
7/16” (11.1mm) 01-49TA-7507 i & # #
1/2” (12.7mm) 01-50TA-7507 i * * *
5/8”(15.9mm) 01-51TA-7507 * * * *
3/64"(19.1mm) 01-52TA-7507 & &
7/8" (22.2mm) 01-53TA-7507 * *
17 (25.4mm) 01-54TA-7507 * *
1,1/4” (31.8mm) 01-55T'A-7507 * *
1,3/8” (34.9mm) 01-56TA-7507 # *

Needle Plate 1,1/2"(38.1mm) 01-57TA-7507 * &

(A-56) 2" (50.8mm) 01-58TA~7507 *

1/4” (6.4mm) 01-01TA-5770 | *(Option) (Option)

% Option : Thin Material

2 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1

Needle Plate
(A-61)

1/16” (1.6mm)

01-527A-740L

*

3/32" (2.4mm)

01-127A-740L

*

1/8" (3.2mm)

01-227A-740L

*

5/32" (4.0mm)

01-028A-740L

3/16” (4.8mm)

01-327A-740L

7/32" (5.6mm)

01-727A-740L

1/4” (6.4mm) 01-027A-740L * *
5/16” (7.9mm) 01-427A-740L * *
3/8”(9.5mm) 01-627A-740L * *

7/16” (11.1mm)

01-128A-740L

1/2" (12.7mm)

01-827A-740L

5/8”(15.9mm)

01-228A-740L

3/4”(19.1mm)

01-328A-740L

7/8”(22.2mm)

01-428A-740L

1" (25.4mm)

01-927A-740L

1.1/4” (31.8mm)

01-528A-740L

1.3/8” (34.9mm)

01-728A-740L

1.1/2" (38.1mm)

01-628A-740L

2" (50.8mm)

01-828A-740L

2,1/16” (52.4mm)

01-928A-740L

1-1/10" (28mm)

GP-035845-00

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL




SunLhtar

3 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16” (1.6mm) 05-210A-7400 * ®
3/32" (2.4mm) 05-110A-7400 * * * *
1/8” (3.2mm) 05-510A-7400 * * * *
5/32" (4.0mm) 05-911A-7400 * % *
3/16" (4.8mm) 05-310A-7400 * * * *
7/32" (5.6mm) 05-111A-7500 5 * *
1/4" (6.4mm) 05-010A-7400 * * * *
5/16” (7.9mm) 05-410A-7400 * * * %
3/8"(9.5mm) 05-610A~7400 * * x %
7/16” (11.1mm) 05-112A-7500 * * € x
1/2 (2.7mm) 05-810A-7400 * * * *
5/8”(15.9mm) 05-113A-7400 * * * *
3/4”(19.1mm) 05-114A-7400 s *
7/8" (22.2mm) 05-115A-7500 i *
17 (25.4mm) 05-910A-7400 * *
1,1/4" (31.8mm) 05-116A-7500 * %
1,3/8" (34.9mm) 05-120A-7500 s *
Presser Foot 1,1/2" (38.1mm) 05-117A-7500 * *
(E-8) 2" (50.8mm) 05-118A~7500 - *
21/16"(524mm) |  05-119A-7500 . @—

. Name of Model
4 Gauge Size Parts No.
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16” (1.6mm) 05-410A-750L * *
3/32" (2.4mm) 05-110A-740L * * # *
1/8" (3.2mm) 05-210A-740L * * # ®
5/32" (4.0mm) 05-510A-750L s * * #
3/16” (4.8mm) 05-310A-740L * #* s *
7/32" (5.6mm) 05-115A-790L # *
1/4” (6.4mm) 05-010A-740L * * # ®
5/16”(7.9mm) 05-610A-750L s * * %
3/8”(9.5mm) 05-710A-750L * #* % *
7/16” (11.1mm) 05-116A-750L * #* ® 4
1/2" (12.7mm) 05-810A-750L * * ® %
5/8”(15.9mm) 05-910A-750L s * * %
NOTE: 3/4”(191mm) 05-117A-750L s *
7/8” (22.2mm) 05-118A-750L * *
@ A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7 17 (25.4mm) 05-111A-750L * *
ﬁi_l;m:;;a L1/4"(318mm) | 05-112A-750L * #
B=KM-797-7 1.3/8"(349mm) |  05-113A-750L * #
BL=KM-797BL-7 Presser Foot
B-1=KM-797 (E-8) 1,1/2"(38.1mm) 05-114A-750L, * *
BLA=KNM-797BL 1-1/10" (28mm) GP-035817-00 .




Gauge Parts
AIO|X| &tA|

Name of Model

5 Gauge Size Parts No.
AL A1 | AL B BL B-1 BL-1

1/16” (1.6mm) 02-221A-7400 * s %
3/32" (2.4mm) 02-121A-7400 * * *
1/8 (3.2mm) 02-521A-7400 * * *
5/32" (4.0mm) 02-922A-7400 # * *
3/16” (4.8mm) 02-321A-7400 * * %
1/4” (6.4mm) 02-021A-7400 * # *
5/16" (7.9mm) 02-421A-7400 * * %
3/8"(9.5mm) 02-621A-7400 * x %
7/16" (11.1mm) 02-102A-7500 * * *
1/2" (12.7mm) 02-821A-7400 * # "

S 5/8"(15.9mm) 02-721A-7400 % * *
3/4"(191mm) 02-104A-7500 * # "
7/8" (22.2mm) 02-105A-7500 * s *
1”(25.4mm) 02-921A-7400 * x %
1,1/4"(31.8mm) 02-106A-7500 * * "
1,3/8” (34.9mm) 02-107A-7500 * x %
1,1/2"(38.1mm) 02-108A-7500 * * %
2" (50.8mm) 02-109A-7500 *

Needle Clamp | 21/16" (52.4mm) 02-110A~7500 s
(D-16) 7/32" (5.6mm) GP-036136-00
1-1/10" (28mm) GP-035844-00 *
6 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
AL A1 | AL B BL B-1 BL-1

R ——

Needle Clamp
(D-45, D-46)

04-15LA-7900

3/32" (2.4mm)

04-15RA-7900

1/8" (3.2mm)

04-16LA-7900

04-16RA-7900

5/32" (4.0mm)

04-17LA-7900

04-17RA-7900

3/16” (4.8mm)

04-14LA-7900

04-14RA-7900

7/32" (5.6mm)

04-18LA-7900

04-18RA-7900

1/4” (6.4mm)

04-11LA-7900

04-11RA-7900

5/16” (7.9mm)

04-12LA-7900

04-12RA-7900

3/8”(9.5mm)

04-13LA-7900

04-13RA-7900

7/16” (11.1lmm

04-19LA-7900

04-19RA-7900

04-20LA-7900

1/2" (12.7mm)

04-20RA-7900

04-21LA-7900

5/8”(15.9mm)

R I A R A RS A RS R SR A A R IS R R A S

04-21RA-7900

NOTE:

@ A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

@ L=Left
R=Right




SunLhtar

Name of Model

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

5/8” (15.9mm)

06-11TA-79L7

7 Gauge Size Parts No.
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16” (1.6mm) 06-58TA-7507 &
3/32" (2.4mm) 06-59TA-7507 g
1/8"(3.2mm) 06-60TA-7507 g *
5/32" (4.0mm) 06-61TA-7507 o *
::mm 3/16” (4.8mm) 06-62TA-7507 g B
IS 7/32" (5.6mm) 06-63TA-7507 * *
1/4” (6.4mm) 06-57TA-7507 & #*
5/16" (7.9mm) 06-64TA-7507 a *
3/8”(9.5mm) 06-65TA-7507 ¢ *
r 7/16” (11.1mm) 06-66TA-7507 a *
1/2 (12.7mm) 06-67TA-7507 & *
5/8”(15.9mm) 06-68TA-7507 # B
3/4”(19.1mm) 06-69TA-7507 g
7/8" (22.2mm) 06-70TA-7507 g
17 (25.4mm) 06-71TA-7507 g
1,1/4"(31.8mm) 06-72TA-7507 o
1,3/8" (34.9mm) 06-73TA-7507 a
Fg:e_ggl?g)g 11/27(381mm) | 06-74TA-7507 *
2" (50.8mm) 06-75TA-7507 s
1/4" (6.4mm) 06-01TA-5770 | *(Option)
. Name of Model
8 Gauge Size Parts No.
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16” (1.6mm) 06-01TA-75L7
3/32" (2.4mm) 06-02TA-75L7 *(Option) *
1/8”(3.2mm) 06-03TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
t@ﬂ:m 5/32" (4.0mm) 06-04TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
I 3/16” (4.8mm) 06-05TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
7/32" (5.6mm) 06-06TA-7907 *(Option) *
1/4" (6.4mm) 06-07TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
5/16" (7.9mm) 06-19TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
r 3/8"(9.5mm) 06-08TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
7/16” (11.1mm) 06-10TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
1/2” (12.7mm) 06-11TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
5/8” (15.9mm) 06-12TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
3/4”(19.1mm) 06-13TA-75L7
7/8" (22.2mm) 06-14TA-75L7
17 (25.4mm) 06-15TA-75L7 *
F(eFe_g 9'?;)9 11/4"(318mm) | 06-16TA-75L7 *
1,3/8(34.9mm) 06-17TA-75L7 *
1,1/2"(38.1mm) 06-18TA-75L7 *
. Name of Model
9 Gauge Size Parts No.
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
t@]]km 3/32" (2.4mm) 06-01TA-79L7 *(Option)
N1 1/8" (3.2mm) 06-02TA-79L7 *(Option)
5/32" (4.0mm) 06-03TA-79L7 *(Option)
3/16” (4.8mm) 06-04TA-79L7 *(Option)
7/32" (5.6mm) 06-05TA-79L7 *(Option)
1/4” (6.4mm) 06-07TA-79L7 *(Option)
r 5/16" (7.9mm) 06-06TA-79L7 *(Option)
3/8"(9.5mm) 06-08TA-79L7 *(Option)
Feed Dog | 7/16"(1L1mm) 06-09TA-79L7 *(Option)
(F-59-2) 1/2” (12.7mm) 06-10TA-79L7 *(Option)
(Option)




Gauge Parts
AIO|X| &tA|

Name of Model

10 Gauge Size Parts No.
AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16” (1.6mm) 06-254A-7400 *
3/32" (2.4mm) 06-154A-7400 # *
1/8” (3.2mm) 06-554A-7400 # *
5/32" (4.0mm) 06-69SA-7500 * *
3/16” (4.8mm) 06-354A-7400 * *
g::@]llnn 7/32” (5.6mm) 06-70SA-7900 -
S [ 1/47 (64mm) 06-054A~7400 * *
5/16" (7.9mm) 06-454A-7400 * ®
3/8” (9.5mm) 06-654A-7400 * ®
7/16” (11.1mm) 06-58SA-7500 * r
r 1/2” (12.7mm) 06-854A-7400 * i
5/8”(15.9mm) 06-754A-7400 * i
3/4"(19.1mm) 06-67SA-7500 *
7/8" (22.2mm) 06-68SA-7500 *
17 (25.4mm) 06-954A-7400 #
1,1/4” (31.8mm) 06-62SA-7500 *
1,3/8” (34.9mm) 06-66SA-7500 *
1,1/2"(38.1mm) 06-63SA-7500 *
FeFeg ngg 2" (50.8mm) 06-64SA-7500 *
(F-59-1) 21/16"(52.4mm) |  06-65SA-7500 *
1/4” (6.4mm) 06-01SA-5700 *(Option)
. Name of Model
11 Gauge Size Parts No.
AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16” (1.6mm) 06-01SA-750L, *
3/32" (2.4mm) 06-02SA-750L * *(Option) *
1/8” (3.2mm) 06-03SA-750L, * *(Option) *
5/32" (4.0mm) 06-04SA-750L * *(Option) *
232@1153” 3/16” (4.8mm) 06-05SA-750L * *(Option) *
eAT™ | 7/32” (5.6mm) 06-06SA-7900 *(Option) #
1/4” (6.4mm) 06-07SA-750L * *(Option) *
5/16” (7.9mm) 06-08SA-750L # *(Option) *
3/8"(9.5mm) 06-09SA-750L, * *(Option) *
r 7/16” (11.1mm) 06-10SA-750L * *(Option) *
1/2” (12.7mm) 06-11SA-750L, * *(Option) B
5/8" (15.9mm) 06-12SA-750L, * *(Option) *
3/4"(19.1mm) 06-13SA-750L, *
7/8" (22.2mm) 06-14SA-750L, s
1”(25.4mm) 06-15SA-750L *
1,1/4" (31.8mm) 06-16SA-750L, *
Feed Dog 1.3/8:(34.9mm) 06-17SA-750L, *
(F-59-1) 1.1/2" (38.1mm) 06-18SA-750L. #
1-1/10" (28mm) GP-035843-00 *
3/8"(FOR SOFA)|  GP-028177-00 s *
. Name of Model
1 2 Gauge Size Parts No.
AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
. t:@]]k:cu 3/32" (2.4mm) 06-01SA-790L *(Option)
® 1/8" (3.2mm) 06-02SA-790L *(Option)
1IE! iy 5/32" (4.0mm) 06-03SA-790L *(Option)
3/16” (4.8mm) 06-04SA-790L *(Option)
7/32" (5.6mm) 06-05SA-790L *(Option)
1/4" (6.4mm) 06-06SA-790L *(Option)
r 5/16" (7.9mm) 06-07SA-790L, *(Option)
3/8”(9.5mm) 06-08SA-790L, *(Option)
Feed Dog 7/16" (11.1mm) 06-09SA-790L, *(Option)
(F-59-1) 1/2" (12.7mm) 06-10SA-790L *(Option)
(Option)

5/8”(15.9mm)

06-11SA-790L

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL




SunLhtar

. Name of Model
Ref. No Slide Block Assembly Mark Parts No.
B BL B-1 BL-1
D-40 05(11.05mm) 15-121A-7900 * * # *
10(11.10mm) 15-122A-7900 i i 0 &
15(11.15mm) 15-123A~7900 * * * *
20(11.20mm) 15-124A-7900 B B 0 B
25(11.25mm) 15-125A~7900 * * * *
30(11.30mm) 15-126A-7900 * * *
Mark
35(11.35mm) 15-127A~7900 * * * *
40(11.40mm) 15-128A-7900 * * * *
8 _] 45(11.45mm) 15-129A-7900 * * * *
| 50(11.50mm) 15-130A~7900 * * * *
55 ' 55(11.55mm) 15-131A-7900 * * * *
60(11.60mm) 15-132A-7900 * * * *
65(11.65mm) 15-133A-7900 * * # *
70(11.70mm) 15-134A-7900 B & 0 *
75(11.75mm) 15-135A-7900 * * * *
80(11.80mm) 15-136A-7900 B B 0 o
* Check the replacement index 85(11.85mm) 15-137A-7900 * * * *
for the above parts before 90(11.90mm) 15-138A-7900 s % * #
ordering
95(11.95mm) 15-139A-7900 * * * *
. Name of Model
2 - 1 Gauge Size Parts No.
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16” (1.6mm) GP-010501-00 *
3/32" (2.4mm) GP-010502-00 * *
1/8"(3.2mm) GP-010503-00 * *
5/32" (4.0mm) GP-010504-00 * &
3/16” (4.8mm) GP-010505-00 * *
7/32" (5.6mm) 01-828A-7400 *
1/4”" (6.4mm) 01-027A-7400 * &
5/16"(7.9mm) GP-010508-00 * *
3/8”(9.5mm) GP-010509-00 * &
7/16” (11.1mm) GP-010510-00 * *
1/2 (12.7mm) GP-010511-00 * *
5/8” (15.9mm) GP-010512-00 * *
3/4”(19.1mm) GP-010513-00 * #
7/8" (22.2mm) GP-010514-00 *
1" (25.4mm) GP-010515-00 *
1.1/4” (31.8mm) GP-010516-00 *
NOTE: 1,3/8” (34.9mm) 01-928A-7400 *
© A=KM-757-7 1,1/2” (38.1mm) GP-010520-00
AL=KM-7578L-7 | | Needle Plate | 2" (508mm) 01-229A-7400 *
1=KM- A-61-1 ,, y
A-L1=KM-757 ( ) 21/16"(52.4mm) | 01-329A-7400 *
AL-1=KM-757BL -
B=KM-797-7 1/4" (6.4mm) 01-01SA-5700 Option Option
BLEKM-T97BL-T | - ) A-g1-1: Changed Parts p KM-757, KM-797
B-1=KM-797 . o RN
BL-1=KM-797BL 2. A-61(Page 32): ‘A-1" and ‘B-1" are wrong marks.
- 3. Option: Thin Material




Needle Bar Flip—Up Switch Mechanism(Option)
HISO 2 AYX| A (MEAIY)




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts B g Q'ty %Z?.l:,%d
Q-1 17-033A-7907 Needle Bar Change Solenoid Ass’y s "3 Yo =) | 2
Q-2 17-311A-7907 Cover For Solenoid &8 o] = AW 1
Q-3 17-312A-7907 Stud For Solenoid Shaft Connection Lever | 4&|zo]= 14 #w w3 1
Q-4 17-3148-7907 Nut[M8xP=1] P A v E 1
Q-5 10-0618-9577 Screw[M3 X P =0.5] & ol BE AL 8
Q-6 11-017W-2700 Washer £ o= 3 ol 8
Q-7 11-016W-2700 Spring Washer s xolm 1A A3 9| 8
Q-8 17-0418-7907 Ball Guide Screw 2 o & b 1
Q-9 17-013G-7900 Neutral Spring for Change Lever vler] A3 P AYA Ax=zg| 1
Q-10 17-014A-7900 Neutral Positioning Ball vt A3 HW A9 Z| 1
Q-11 06-024S-7400 Screw[3/16” n=232] £ o= A AL 4
Q-12 17-042A-7907 Connection Lever for Solenoid Shaft | £#xe]= & A7 #W 1
Q-13 17-027A~7907 Set Screw for Solenoid Shaft &Y ot $EZ thixt 2
Q-14 17-017S8-7507 Set Screw(B) For Slide Block £tols B8 $55 thirh| 1
Q-15 GP-016985-00 Slide Block Moving Shaft(T) etz 3 +EE5(AHA) | 1
Q-16 17-007G-7900 Return Spring For Solenoid Shaft £ ol B AxE 2
Q-17 17-028A-7900 Collar For Slide Block Moving Shaft | £gte]= &3 $%% 7l 3
Q-18 SC-0105-7500 Screw [M5] A AE 2 AL 5
Q-19 17-020A-7900 Bracket For Slide Block Moving Shaft | &glo]= &3 $5= vapil| 1
Q20 SC-0543-2302 Screw [11/64” n=40] B TAYAL 2
Q-21 17-024A-7900 Slide Block Moving Lever £etel= 3 &% 94 1
Q22 SC-0195-7507 Screw [M4x P =0.7] ks Ak 1
Q23 17-025G-7900 Positioning Spring For Slide Block | €2fe]= 82 $|x] A4 Az 2
Q-24 17-500A-7907 Needle Bar Change Switch Ass'y v A3 294 () 1
Q-25 17-438C-7907 Tube FH(F) 1
Q-26 06-023M-2700 Plug(Blue) Z=1(H) 1
Q27 01S009S-306H Cable Holder(10N) Aol & F}e] (10N) 1
Q-28 01-009R-2700 Cable Holder(6N) A o] & ko] (6N) 2
Q-29 01A143S-811H Cable Tie(13inch) Alo] & Efe](13214]) 2




INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page [Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
01-001A-5700 |Arm. Bed 7 | A-2 02-015C-7400 |Safety Clutch Belt Pulley Ring| 23 | G-17-1 06-0208-1230  [Screw(3/64"n=32) 21 |F-52
01-001A-577N |Arm. Bed 7 | A-1-1 02-016M-2350 |Earth Line 9 [A-77 06-022A-5607 |Stud Screw For F-92 | 21 |F-93
01-001A-577S [Arm. Bed 7 |A-1 02-019W-1230 |Washer For Upper Shaft Felt | 21 | F-65 06-022C-7400  |Reverse Lever Stopper(Lower) | 21 | F-78
01-001A-9700 |Arm. Bed 7 | A4 02-019W-1230 |Washer For G-62, G-63 | 25 | G-64 06-023M-2700 |Plug For E-48 17 | E-49
01-001A-977N |Arm. Bed 7 | A-3-1 02-021A-7400 |Needle Clamp 1/4 15 | D-16* 06-023M-2700 [Plug(Blue) 43 | Q-26
01-001A-977S |Arm. Bed 7 | A-3 02-022A-7500 | Pulley 11 |B-3 06-024A-5607 |Stud For F-92 21 | F-95
01-006A-7500 |Face Plate 7 | A5 02-029A-577S  |Pulley(Servo) 11 |B-1 06-024A-7500 |Bearing Cover For Feed Cam 19 | F-29
01-006A-7900 |Face Plate 7 A9 02-103A-740L | Thread Take-Up Lever Holder [ 11 | B-38 06-024G-1230 |Reverse Lever Return Spring| 21 | F-85
01-006R-2350 |[Rubber Cap 9 |A-69 02-127A-577S  |Bushing For B-6 11 | B-40 06-024S-7400 |Screw(3/64"n=32) 13 | C-2
01-007S-7500  [Screw(Upper) For A-5 | 7 [A-6 04-0025-7900 | Screw (M8 X 1.25) 15 [ D-56 06-024S-7400  [Screw(3/64"n=32) 13 | C-11
01-007W-7400 |[Washer(Upper) For A-5 | 7 |[A-7 04-004A-7400 |Needle Bar Crank 15 [ D-8 06-024S-7400  [Screw(3/64"n=32) 19 |F-14
01-008R-3400 |Face Plate Rubber Cap| 7 |A-11 04-010A-7900 [Needle Bar Clamp Assembly| 15 | D-29 06-024S-7400  [Screw(3/64"n=32) 21 | F-87
01-009R-2350 |Cable Holder 17 | E-51 04-012C-7400  |Needle Bar Wick Holder(Upper) | 15 [ D-11 06-024S-7400  [Screw(3/64"n=32) 21 | F-101
01-009R-2700 [Cable Holder (6N) 7 | A-32 04-016A-7900 |Needle Bar Clamp 15 [ D-29-1 06-024S-7400  |Screw(3/64"n=32) 27 |H-A4
01-009R-2700 |Cable Holder(6N) 43 |1 Q-28 04-016S-7400  |Screw For Needle Bar Rock Link | 15 [ D-24 06-024S-7400  |Screw(3/64"n=32) 30 |J-31
01-009S-7500  |Serew(Lower) For A5 (9/64n=40) | 7 | A-8 04-018A-7900 |Latchet(L) 15 | D-29-12 06-024S-7400  [Screw(3/64" n=32) 30 |J-33
01-011C-2350 |Cable holder (5N) 7 | A-30 04-019A-7900 |Latchet(R) 15 | D-29-13 06-024S-7400  [Screw[3/16” n=32] 43 | Q-11
01-013R-7900  [Rubber Cap For Slide Block Cover 7 | A-15 04-020S-7400 |Screw For D-19 15 [ D-20 06-026A-5607 |Reverse Solenoid Assembly| 21 | F-97
01-015A-7400 |Thread Retainer 7 | A-25 04-020S-7400 |Screw For Hook Base| 25 | G-90 06-027G-7400 |Spring For F-1 19 [F-5
01-018A-7500 |Arm Thread Guide Plate(U)| 7 | A-14 04-0215-7900 |Screw For D-29-3 15 | D-29-2 06-029A-5607 |Reverse Solenoid Cover | 21 |F-99
01-018M-9570 |Rubber Cap 7 | A-27 04-022S-7900 |Screw For D-29-15 15 | D-29-16 06-03319-7400 |Felt 15 | D-60
01-019C-7400 |Stopper For A-73 9 | A-T4 04-023A-7900 |Latchet Bracket 15 | D-29-15 06-033M-3800 [E-Ring( @ 3) 31 | K-5
01-020A-7500 |Arm Thread Guide Plate(M) 7 | A-16 04-024A-7900 |Cover For Releasing Pin| 15 [D-29-3 06-033M-7400 |Oil Felt 11 | B-39
01-020W-2350 |Washer For I-34 29 |1-35 04-025P-7900 |Needle Bar Releasing Pin | 15 [ D-29-5 06-033M-7400 |Felt For F-17, F-18 | 19 |F-21
01-020W-2350 |[Spring Washer For 1-62 | 29 |[I-63 04-026P-7900  |Hinge Pin “A"For Clutch Lever 15 [ D-29-8 06-036A-7400 |Needle Bearing For F-25, F-26| 19 | F-28
01-022A-7500 |Arm Thread Guide Plate(L)| 7 |[A-18 04-028P-7900 |Hinge Pin “B"For Clutch Lever | 15 | D-29-10 06-040S-1600 [Stud Screw For F-86 | 21 |F-88
01-024A-7500  |Felt Presser For Upper Thread Oil Supply 7 |A-18-1 04-029P-7900 |Hinge Pin For Latchet [ 15 | D-29-11 06-040S-1600  |Adjusting Screw For Return Spring 29 [I-29
01-027B-7400 |Needle Plate 1/4 9 | A-61-1 04-030G-7900 |Release Pin Return Spring| 15 [ D-29-4 06-043C-3800 |Spring Pin( @ 4) 17 | E-35
01-027B-740L |Needle Plate 1/4 9 |A-61 04-031G-7900 |Clutch Lever Return Spring [ 15 | D-29-6 06-046W-7400 |Washer For F-51 21 | F-53
01-029M-1230 |Brand Mark 7 | A-10 04-032G-7900 |Latchet Return Spring | 15 [D-29-14 06-051R-1600 |O-Ring For F-8, 9 19 | F-9-1
01-035P-1370 |Machine Number Plate [ 9 | A-52 04-033P-7900  |Needle Bar Down Positioning Pin| 15 | D-29-9 06-051W-7400 |Washer For Feed Bar Fork | 21 | F-58
01-035P-7400 |Pin For A-52 9 | A-53 04-0502-2302  |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 15 | D-42 06-053M-7400 |Felt For F-56 21 |F-63
01-037R-1230 [Rubber Cap 7 | A-24 04-101A-7500 |Needle Bar 15 | D-15 06-053W-1230 |Washer For F-67 21 | F-70
01-038A-7500 |Back Cover Plate 7 | A-34 04-102A-7400 |Needle Bar Clamp 15 [D-9 06-061A-7507 |Reverse Lever 21 | F-66
01-042A-7500 [Slide Plate “Front™Ass y| 9 |[A-59 04-105A-7400 |Needle Bar Guide Slide Block | 15 | D-5 06-062A-7500 |Reverse Lever 21 | F-67
01-042R-1230 |Rubber Cushion For Hinge| 35 | O-8 04-105A-7900 [Needle Bar Crank 15 | D-31 06-066G-7507 |Reverse Lever Spring(A)| 21 |F-71
01-044A-7500 [Slide Plate(L) 9 | A-55 04-107A-7400 |Needle Bar Guide Plate | 15 [D-6 06-071S-7507  |Stud Screw For F-67 | 21 |F-76
01-045A-7500 [Slide Plate(R) 9 [A-38 04-110A-7400 |Needle Bar Rock Shaft| 15 |D-1 06-072R-7507  |Upper Stopper Rubber For Reverse Lever| 21 | F-77
01-046A-7500 |Stopper For Slide Plate(R) 7 | A-38 04-111A-7400 |Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bush(F) | 15 |[D-2 06-075A-7507 |Reverse Crank Assembly | 21 | F-80
01-048A-7500 |Bobbin Window 9 | A-54 04-114A-7400  |Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bush(R) | 15 | D-3 06-086A-7507 |Reverse Link 21 | F-91
01-070R-5700 |Rubber Cap 9 |A-68 04-115A-7400 |Needle Bar Rock Link [ 15 | D-23 06-105A-7500  |Link For Reverse Lever Spring Assembly | 21 | F-83
01-080R-9770 [Cable Holder (4N) 7 | A-28 04-11LB-7900 [Needle Clamp(L) 15 | D-45% 06-108A-5700 [Reverse Feed Control Shaft | 19 |F-9
01-101C-7500 |Finger Guard 17 | E-65% 04-11RB-7900 |Needle Clamp(R) 15 | D-46* 06-108A-5770 [Reverse Feed Control Shaft | 19 | F-8
01-101C-7507 |Finger Guard 17 | E-66 04-121C-7400 |Wick Supporter 15 | D-21 06-110A-750L |Feed Regulator 19 [F-11
01-132A-7400 [Slide Plate “Front™Ass y| 9 |A-65 04-121C-7400 | Wick Support(Needle Bar Frame)| 15 | D-54 06-112A-7500  |Feed Regulator Eccentric Wheel Shaft | 19 | F-13
01-171A-5700 |Bed Base 9 | A-67 05-002C-2500 [Nut(9/64"n=20) 17 | E-1 06-114A-7500 |Feed Regulator Connecting Rod 19 | F-15
01-172M-7500 |Gasket For Back Cover Plate | 7 [ A-34-1 05-014C-250A |Spring For E-2 17 |E-3 06-116A-7500 |Feed Regulator Shaft | 19 |F-17
01-178A-5700 [Silde Plate(L) 9 | A-60 05-014C-250B |Spring For E-2 17 | E-68 06-116A-750L |Feed Regulator Shaft | 19 |F-18
01-179A-5700 [Slide Plate(R) 9 |A-64 05-101A-7500 |Presser Bar Bushing(L) | 17 |E-5 06-118A-5607 |Reverse Solenoid Crank| 21 |F-92
01-213R-1230 |Head Support Rubber(Middle) | 35 | O-6 05-106A-2070 |Presser Bar 17 | E-6 06-129A-7500 |Slide Block Guide Plate | 19 | F-34
01-241R-1230 [Head Support Rubber(Small) 35 | 0-7 05-107C-1230 |Presser Adjusting Bar| 17 | E-69 06-132P-7400 |Slide Block Shaft 19 [F-32
01-40TA-7507 |Needle Plate 1/4 9 | A-56* 06-001A-7500 |Length Control Dial Plate | 19 | F-1 06-135A-7400 |Feed Cam Connecting Rod| 19 |F-31
01A143S-811H |Cable Tie(13inch) 43 [ Q-29 06-001C-7400 [Oil Cap 7 | A-37 06-137A-7400 |Level Feed Connecting Link | 19 | F-36
015009S-306H |Cable Holder(10N) 43 | Q-27 06-010R-1230 |O-Ring For F-7 19 [F-6 06-138G-967B |Return Spring For J-1 | 30 |J-12
02-003A-2700 |Band Clip 7 | A-33 06-011G-8270 | Positioning Spring For Slide Block 13 [ C-25 06-139A-7400 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) 19 |F-42
02-003A-2700 |Nylon Clip 35 | 0-20 06-012P-7400 |Pin For F-1 19 | F-4 06-139C-1600 |Spring Hook For Reverse Lever 21 | F-86
02-009M-7400 |Oil Felt For B-16 11 [ B-18 06-013M-740L |Length Control Dial Plate | 19 [ F-2 06-140P-7400 |Stud For F-37, F-38| 19 |F-40
02-009M-7400 |Oil Felt For B-18 11 [ B-20 06-015A-7500 |Stud Screw For F-15| 19 |[F-16 06-141A-7400 |Level Feed Crank 19 | F-37
02-013A-7400 |Timing Belt 11 [B-13 06-018P-7400 |Pin 21 | F-83-1 06-141A-7500 |Feed Rock Shaft Front Bushing | 19 | F-46
02-014A-7500 |Timing Belt Pulley(Upper)| 11 |B-11 06-019A-5607 |Stud Screw For F-80 | 21 | F-90 06-141A-750L |Level Feed Crank 19 | F-38
02-015C-7400 |Side Ring 11 [ B-12 06-020C-7400 |E-Ring( 2 6) 19 | F-41 06-142A-7400 |Collar For F-48 19 | F-44




INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page [Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
06-143A-5700 [Feed Rock Shaft 19 [ F-48 10-011A-7507 |Moving Knife Bracket | 29 |[I-12 11-102A-7507 |Wiper Solenoid Bracket| 30 |J-2
06-143W-5607 |Washer For F-73 21 | F-72 10-013A-7507  |Thread Trimming Rock Link Shaft 29 [I-14 11-125A-7507 |Wiper Link “C” 30 |J-24
06-144A-7500 |Feed Bar Crank 19 [ F-49 10-0175-8577  |Screw(M4) 29 | I-56 12-002A-7507 |Insulation Film 31 | K-2
06-146A-5700 |Feed Bar Shaft 21 | F-51 10-0178-8577  [Screw For I-14 29 | I-15 12-003A-7507 |Reverse Button S/W Assembly | 31 [ K-8
06-149A-7507 |Feed Bar 21 | F-54 10-019S-7507  |Screw For Return Spring| 29 |I1-32 12-004A-7507 |[Spring For Reverse Button| 31 |K-4
06-150A-7500 |Feed Bar 21 | F-55 10-020W-2700 |Washer For I-49 29 [I-51 12-006P-7507  |Stopper For Reverse Button | 31 [ K-6
06-152A-7400 |Feed Bar Fork 21 | F-56 10-020W-2700 [Washer For J-32 30 |J-34 12-013A-7507 |Reverse Button Assembly | 31 |K-3
06-154A-5700 |Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam| 23 | G-27 10-020W-2700 [Washer For O-29 35 | 0-32 13-0000-SE55  [Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) | 32 |L-1-4
06-577A-7507 |Feed Dog 1/64" (Trimming) | 21 | F-59-2* 10-021G-7507  [Thread Trimming Return Spring | 29 | I-31 15-020A-7900 |[Slide Block 15 |D-40%
07-003M~7400 |Cover Relt For Lower Shaft Front B/S | 27 | H-61 10-0245-8677  [Screw For Moving Knife Shaft Joint | 29 | I-43 15-021A-7900 [Stopper Pin For Slide Block | 15 | D-39
07-007A-5607 |Bearing(6904NR) 23 | G-8 10-033C-7507 [Nut For Stopper Pin | 29 |I-21 15-022G-7900 |Spring For D-32 15 | D-33
07-011A-5607 |Bearing(6004NR) 11 | B-6 10-034A-7507 | Joint Connection Stud(1/64 ~11/2") | 29 | I-39# 15-048A-7900 |Needle Bar Frame 15 |D-28
07-011A-5607 |Bearing(6004NR) 23 | G-12 10-034S-7507  [Stud Serew For Rod End(R) | 29 |[I-22 15-117A-7900 |Needle Bar Guide Slide Block | 15 | D-30
07-011W-1230 |Washer For E-44 17 | E-42 10-036C-7507 |Nut(L) For I-41 29 | 1-42 15-118A-7900 |Slide Block Cover 15 | D-41
07-011W-1230 |Washer For E-45 17 | E-47 10-038A-7507 |Moving Knife Shaft Crank(R) | 29 |I-44 15-123C-7900 |[Spring Cover 15 | D-35
07-011W-1230 |Washer For Stopper Pin [ 29 |I-20 10-044R-5607 [Cushion Rubber 29 | I1-16 15-220A-7900 |[Slide Block 19 [F-33
07-017A-7500  |Timming Belt Pulley(Lower)| 23 | G-17-2 10-0465-7507  [Hinge Screw For I-48, I-49 | 29 [I-50 15-325A-7900  |Needle Bar Rotate Stopper Block | 15 | D-37
07-047W-7500 |Rotary Hook Bearing Stop Ring | 25 | G-52 10-050S-8577  [Screw For Stopper Pin | 29 |[I-19 17-004A-7900 [Set Screw For Slide Plate | 13 | C-4
07-050W-750L |Hook Thrust Washer| 25 | G-55 10-053S-7507  [Stud Screw For E-44 | 17 | E-43 17-007G-7900 |Spring For C-6 13 | C-5
07-051A-7507 |Hook 25 | G-69 10-0535-7507  [Stud Screw For Clutch Lever | 29 |[I-57 17-007G-7900  |Return Spring For Solenoid Shaft | 43 | Q-16
07-052A-75L7 |Hook 25 | G-73 10-056A-7507  [Thread Trimming Solenoid Assembly | 29 | I-61 17-008A-7900  [Needle Bar Change Lever Assembly | 13 | C-8
07-052A-790L |Hook 25 | G-75 10-0618-9577 |Screw[M3 X P =0.5] 43 1 Q-5 17-010A-7900  [Needle Bar Change Indication Plate | 13 | C-10
07-053A-7500 |Hook 25 | G-70 10-065A-9577 |Cable Holder(3N) 27 | H-24 17-012A-7900 |Ball Guide Bushing | 13 [C-12
07-054A-750L |Hook 25 | G-74 10-067S-7507  (Stud Serew For Thread Trimming Cam Roller | 29 | I-26 17-013G-7900 |Neutral Spring For C-8 | 13 | C-13
07-055A-7900 |Hook 25 | G-72 10-106A-7507 |Thread Catcher 29 [I-7 17-013G-7900  |Neutral Spring for Change Lever | 43 | Q-9
07-056A-7907 |Hook 25 | G-71 10-115A-7507 |Thread Trimming Rock Link 29 [I-17 17-014A-7900 |[Neutral Positioning Ball | 13 | C-14
07-058G-7507 |Bobbin Tension Spring | 25 | G-76 10-129A-7507 [Holder For Stopper Pin | 29 |[I-34 17-014A-7900 |Neutral Positioning Ball | 43 [Q-10
07-062A-75L7 |Bobbin Case 25 | G-82 10-140A-7507 | Moving Knife Shaft Bushing(R) | 29 | I1-46 17-017S-7507 |Stud Screw For E-38 | 17 [E-39
07-063A-7900 |Bobbin Case 25 | G-80 10-144A-7507 | Moving Knife Sheft Connection Rod(R) | 29 | I-48 17-017S-7507  [Set Screw(B) For Slide Block | 43 |Q-14
07-064A-790L |Bobbin Case 25 | G-83 10-145A-7507 | Moving Knife Shaft Comnection Rod(L) | 29 | I-49 17-017S-7900  |Hinge Pin Screw For C-18, 19 | 13 [ C-17
07-101A-5700 |Lower Shaft 23 | G-1 10-149A-7507  |Moving Knife Shaft Crank(L) | 29 |I-53 17-019G-7907 |Return Spring For C-8 | 13 [ C-21
07-102A-5700 |Lower Shaft Front Bushing | 23 | G-2% 10-151A-7507  |Moving Knife Shaft Bushing(L) | 29 |I-55 17-020A-7900  (Bracket For Slide Block Moving Shaft 43 1 Q-19
07-106A-5700 |Lower Shaft Middle Bushing| 23 | G-5% 10-166A-7507  |Roller For Thread Trimming Cam 29 | 1-25 17-023A-7900  [Slide Block Moving Shaft(S) 13 [C-18
07-106A-7500 |Bearing Bushing 23 | G-7 10-201A-7507 |Moving Knife Shaft(L)| 29 |[I-1 17-024A-7900 [Slide Block Moving Lever | 13 | C-24
07-108A-5607 |Bearing Bushing 23 | G-11 10-220A-8577 |Rod End Bearing(R) | 29 |I-37 17-024A-7900 [Slide Block Moving Lever | 43 | Q-21
07-112A-5607 |Bearing Presser 23 | G-15 10-221A-8577 |Rod End Bearing(L) | 29 |I-41 17-025G-=7900  [Positioning Spring For Slide Block 43 |1 Q-23
07-142A-7500  [Rotary Hook Bushing(Lower) | 23 | G-47 10-301A-7507 |Moving Knife Shaft(R) 29 |12 17-027A-7907 [Set Screw for Solenoid Shaft | 43 | Q-13
07-144A-7500  |Rotary Hook Bushing(Upper) | 23 | G-49 10-5518-7507  [Screw For Clutch Lever Pin | 29 [ I-58 17-028A-7900  |Collar For Slide Block Moving Shaft | 43 | Q-17
07-145A-750L  [Rotary Hook Bushing(Upper) | 25 | G-50 10-554A-7507 [Clutch Lever 29 | 1-60 17-033A-7907  [Needle Bar Change Solenoid Assy 43 Q-1
07-148A-7500 |Rotary Hook Neelde Bearing| 25 | G-53 11-0000-2507  |Synchronizer Ass y 32 |L-1 17-0415-7907 |Ball Guide Screw 43 1Q-8
07-149W-7500 |Hook Thrust Ring 25 | G-54 11-001A-7507 |[Wiper Solenoid 30 [J-1 17-042A-7907  |Connection Lever for Solenoid Shaft | 43 | Q-12
07-160A-7500 |Bobbin 25 | G-78 11-003A-7507 [Wiper Solenoid Cover [ 30 |J-3 17-103A-7900 |Slide Plate 13 | C-3
07-160A-7500 [Bobbin 35 | 0-11 11-014A-7507 |Wiper Link “A"Ass'y| 30 |J-13 17-105A-7900  [Releasing Plate For Needle Bar | 13 | C-6
07-161A-750L |Bobbin 25 | G-79 11-015S8-7507  [Stud Screw For J-13| 30 |J-14 17-120A-7900  |Bracket For Slide Block Moving Sheft 13 | C-22
07-161A-750L |Bobbin 35 | 0-12 11-016W-2700 [Spring Washer 43 Q-7 17-128A-7900 |Collar For Slide Block Moving Shaft | 13 | C-19
07-252A-5607  [Stopper Collar For F-17, F-18 | 19 | F-19 11-017C-7507 [Nut For J-14 30 | J-16 17-184A-7900  [Stud For Needle Bar Change Guide Plate | 13 | C-9
08-102A-750L |Thread Take-Up Lever| 11 |B-34 11-0178-7500  [Nut For E-16 17 | E-15 17-311A-7907 |Cover For Solenoid 43 1 Q-2
08-103A-7500 |Thread Take-Up Lever| 11 | B-35 11-017W-2700 [Washer 43 |1 Q-6 17-312A-7907  {Stud For Solenoid Shaft Comnection Lever | 43 | Q-3
08-104A-790L |Thread Take-Up Lever| 11 |[B-36 11-018M-2350 |Plug(Large) For I-61 | 29 |[I-70 17-3148-7907  |Nut[M8Xx P =1] 43 |1 Q-4
08-105P-7900  [Hinge Pin For Thread Take Up Lever 11 [ B-31 11-019M-2350 |Tube(Large) For I-61| 29 |I-69 17-437C-7907 [Tube For E-48 17 | E-50
09-002A-7400 |Hook Gear 23 | G-45 11-020A-2500 [Magnetic Holder 32 |L-1-1 17-438C-7907 |Tube 43 | Q-25
09-016S-9570  |Screw (M6 X P1.0) 17 | E-46 11-021A-7507 |Wiper Shaft Ass'y 30 | J-20 17-500A-7907 [Needle Bar Change Switch Assy | 43 | Q-24
09-025W-8270 |Washer(1.2t) 17 | E-70 11-021S-2500  [Screw For L-1 32 |L-1-3 20-016A-S100 |Cable For M-1 33 |N-2
09-034W-7400 |Washer For Hook Base| 25 | G-89 11-022A-7507 [Wiper Link Shaft 30 |J-21 20-016A-S100 |Plug For M-1 33 |N-3
09-043G-740L |Bobbin Tension Spring | 25 | G-77 11-022W-2500 [Washer For L-1 32 |L-1-2 40-002A-7500  |Thread Tension Adjusting Ass'y 9 |A-T3
09-106A-7400  [Screw For Opener Link Shaft | 25 | G-61 11-023A-7507 |Collar For J-23 30 | J-22 40-003A-2700 |Connecting Bolt For E-32 | 17 | E-36
09-126A-7400 [Pinch Sleeve(Upper) | 25 | G-85-1 11-026A-7507 |Wiper Holder 30 | J-25 40-005C-2700 |Nut For E-32 17 | E-37
09-127A-7400 |Pinch Sleeve(Lower) | 25 | G-85-2 11-029A-7507 | Wiper(Right) 30 [J-28 40-010A-5607 |Tension Release Bar 9 |A-70
10-004A-7507 [Moving Knife Shaft Collar| 29 |I-5 11-029B-7507 |Wiper(Left) 30 |J-29 40-014M-7507 |0il Return Hose Holder | 27 | H-37
10-010W=7507 | Washer For Moving Knife Tension Adjusting | 29 | I-11 11-030A-7507 |Wiper Link Body 30 | J-30 40-014M-7507 |Holder For H-44 27 | H-48
10-010W~7507  Washer For Moving Mes Tension Adjusting| 35 | 0-22 11-032P-7507 [Stopper 30 | J-32 40-020P-5770 | Tension Release Bar For Thread Trimmer 9 [A-76




INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page [Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
40-021C-5770  |Thread Tension Release Lever | 17 | E-21 44-039M-7500 |Hook Oil Felt 23 | G-33 GP-004773-00 (Rubber 15 [ D-59
40-022W-5770 |Washer For E-21 17 | E-20 44-046M-3500 |Oil Return Felt(A) 27 | H-33 GP-005185-00 [Rubber 15 [D-58
40-024A-5770  |Tension Release Cable Ass y 17 | E-32 44-058C-5607 | Wick Holder For F-17, F-18| 19 |[F-23 GP-009194-00 |Model Mark(KM-757) 9 |A-44
40-025C-5770 [Holder(U) For E-32| 17 [E-33 44-070A-7500 | Needle Bar Wick Holder(Lower) | 15 | D-13 GP-009195-00 |Model Mark(KM-757BL) 9 |A-45
40-031A-5770  |Thread Tension Release Solenoid Assembly | 17 | E-48 44-071M-7500 |Oil Stopper Plate Presser | 27 | H-6 GP-009196-00 |Model Mark(KM-757-7N) | 7 | A-41
40-032A-5770 |Bracket For E-48 17 | E-45 44-094R-7500 |Oil Adjusting Tube 23 | G-39 GP-009197-00 |Model Mark(KM-757-7S) | 7 |A-40
40-038C-5770 |Lever(A) For E-48 17 | E-44 44-095P-7500 |Oil Adjusting Pin 23 | G-40 GP-009198-00 [Model Mark(KM-757BL-7N) 9 |A-43
40-042A-5770 |Supporter For E-44 | 17 [E-40 44-097C-7500 |Nut For Oil Adjusting | 23 | G-42 GP-009199-00 |Model Mark(KM-757BL-78) | 9 | A-42
40-045A-5770 |Lever(B) For E-48 17 | E-38 44-098M-7500 |Hook Base Cover Gasket | 23 | G-35 GP-009203-00 |Model Mark(KM-797) 9 | A-50
41-288G-7500 |Return Spring For Stopper Pin| 29 |[I-18 44-099A-7500 |Hook Base Cover(R) | 23 | G-37 GP-009205-00 |Model Mark(KM-797BL) 9 |[A-51
43-001A-640L |Presser Bar Lifter 17 | E-11 44-100A-7500 |[Hook Base Cover(L) | 23 |G-36 GP-009206-00 [Model Mark(KM-797-7N) | 9 | A-47
43-005C-7500 |Nut For E-17, 19 17 | E-25 44-106A-7900 |Dust Protector 27 | H-8 GP-009208-00 [Model Mark(KM-797-78) | 9 |A-46
43-007A-1600 |Knee Lifting Controller | 35 | O0-46 44-107M-7900 |Felt For Needle Bar Frame | 15 [D-14 GP-009209-00 [Model Mark(KM-797BL-7N) 9 |A-49
43-008A-7500 |Collar For E-24 17 | E-23 44-107M-7900 |Needle Bar Felt(A) | 15 | D-34 GP-009210-00 [Model Mark(KM-797BL-7S)| 9 |A-48
43-009C-1600 |E-Ring( 2 9) 35 | 0-43 44-108M-7900 |Needle Bar Felt(B) | 15 | D-50 GP-009931-00 |Oil Tube Choke Plate| 27 |H-3
43-010A-1600 |Knee Base Rubber 35 | 0-42 44-109C-7900 [Oil Wick Holder 15 | D-51 GP-009940-03 |Rotary Hook Base(Left) | 23 | G-29
43-013A-7500 |Knee Lifter Lever 17 | E-30 44-111C-7400 |Guider Plate For Oil Hose| 27 [ H-46 GP-009948-02 |Rotary Hook Base(Left) | 23 | G-30
43-014S-7500 |Stud Screw For E-30 | 17 | E-29 44-116M-7900 |Needle Bar Oil Supply Mark 27 | H-10 GP-010036-02 |Rotary Hook Base(Right) | 23 |G-31
43-015A-7500 |Knee Lifter Connecting Rod | 17 | E-27 44-120P-1230 |Pin For H-62 27 | H-63 GP-010038-01 |Rotary Hook Base(Right) | 23 | G-32
43-016A-5700 |Knee Lifter Bar 17 [ E-31 44-121S-5700 | Oil Adjusting Serew For Face Plate Part | 27 | H-12 GP-012111-00 |Fixed Knife 29 |18
43-017S-7500  |Stud Screw For E-27 | 17 [E-28 44-122C-5700 |Nut(3/8"n=28) 27 | H-11 GP-012111-00 |Fixed Mes 35 | 0-21
43-036A-5700 |Knee Lifting Pad Assembly | 35 [O-51 44-129M-5700 |Oil Return Felt(B) 27 | H-34 GP-012112-01 [Moving Knife 29 |1-3
43-040A-5770 |Knee Lifting Controller Shaft | 35 | O-44 44-130G-5700 |Oil Return Felt Holder 27 | H-35 GP-012621-01 [Thread Trimming Cam | 29 |I-65
43-044G-5700 |Return Spring For C-57 | 35 [ O-45 44-134C-5700 |Nipple 27 | H-26 GP-012634-01 {01l Supply Pipe For Face Plate Part | 27 | H-19
43-107P-5700 |Presser Bar Lifter Stud| 17 | E-24 44-136C-5700 |Piston 27 | H-27 GP-012864-00 |Spring For Presser Bar Lifter Lever | 17 | E-16
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 11 | B-19-1 44-137G-5700 |Piston Spring 27 | H-28 GP-012864-00 [Spring For E-21 17 |E-18
44-0000-1230  |Oil Wick 11 [ B-26 44-140W-7500 |Felt Washer For Hook Base | 23 | G-34 GP-012975-03 |Upper Shaft Bushing(M) 11 |B-16
44-0000-1230  |Oil Wick 11 [B-32 44-142C-5700 |[Oil Terminal(Lower)| 27 |H-50 GP-012979-01 |Needle Bar(R) 15 | D-43R
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 11 [ B-37 44-148M-5700 |Oil Filter 27 | H-68 GP-012980-01 |Needle Bar(L) 15 | D-43L
44-0000-1230  |Oil Wick 15 [ D-12 44-149G-5700 |Oil Filter Holder 27 | H-65 GP-013204-00 [Presser Bar Holder 17 |E-9
44-0000-1230  |Oil Wick 15 [ D-53 44-152A-5700 |Oil Absord Body 27 | H-62 GP-013234-00 [Thread Take Up Cover 7 | A-21
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 19 |F-22 44-156A-5700 |Oil Catcher 27 | H-22 GP-013504-00 [Feed Regulator Dial Shaft | 19 |F-7
44-0000-1230 |0Oil Wick 21 | F-102 44-166A-5700 |Oil Pan 35 | 0-36 GP-014704-00 (Crank For Needle Bar Stopping Shaft 13 [ C-15
44-0000-1230  |Oil Wick 25 | G-67 44-167M-5700 |Oil Pan Filter A 35 | 0-37 GP-014888-00 [Needle Bar Connecting Rod | 15 |D-19
44-0000-1230  |0il Wick For Hook Base| 27 | H-52 44-168M-5700 |Oil Pan Filter B 35 | 0-38 GP-014889-01 ([Needle Bar Connecting Crank | 15 |D-26
44-0000-1230 |0Oil Wick 27 | H-69 44-173M-5700 |01l Adjusting Mark For Face Plate Pat | 27 | H-16 GP-016985-00 |Slide Block Moving Shaft(T) 43 | Q-15
44-001C-1230 |Tube Holder Spring | 27 | H-42 44-219S-5700 | Oil Supply Nipple For Face Plate Part | 27 | H-17 GP-016993-00 |Sticker “M” 9 |A-82
44-001C-2500 |Oil Window 27 | H-20 44-279C-5700 |Beinforcement Plate | 27 [ H-70 GP-016994-00 [Sticker “H” 9 |A-8
44-001C-5700 |Oil Suction Hose 27 | H-31 60-001S-5607 |Screw(3/64"n =28) 35 | 0-31 GP-017638-00 [Reverse Solenoid Bracket | 21 |F-94
44-001C-5700 |Oil Exhaust Hose 27 | H-32 60-004A-2350 |Belt Cover(D) 35 | 0-35 GP-018041-01 [Opener Link 25 | G-56
44-001C-5700 |Oil Return Hose 27 | H-36 60-005R-5607 |Rubber Collar For 0-29 | 35 [0-33 GP-018049-00 [Opener Link 25 | G-57
44-001C-5700  |Upper Ol Terminal Connecting Hose | 27 | H-39 91-001C-1230 |Accessory Box 35 [0-1 GP-018061-00 [Opener Lever Shaft 25 | G-66
44-001C-5700 {0l Supply Hose For Feed Regulator Shaft 27 | H-44 91-001C-2700 |L Wrench(2mm) 35 | 0-19 GP-018092-02 |Link Cam 11 | B-23
44-001C-5700  |Lower Oil Terminal Connecting Hose | 27 | H-45 91-001C-3800 |L Wrench(4mm) 35 | 0-16 GP-018094-03 |[Link Cam 11 [B-22
44-001C-5700  [0il Hose For Hook Base(Right) | 27 | H-53 91-002C-2700 |L Wrench(5mm) 35 | 0-15 GP-018161-00 |Presser Foot(1/64”) | 17 |E-8*
44-001C-5700  [Oil Hose For Hook Base(Left) | 27 | H-54 91-002S-3400 |Set Screw For O-35 | 35 | 0-34 GP-018166-00 (Bobbin Winder Assembly 35 | 0-27
44-001C-5700 |Oil Hose For Lower Shaft [ 27 | H-55 91-002S-S100 |Bracket For M-1 33 |N-5 GP-018248-01 |Lower Shaft Spiral Gear | 23 |[G-24
44-002R-2500 |O-Ring For H-20 27 | H-21 91-003C-2700 |L Wrench(3mm) 35 | 0-17 GP-018332-01 (Belt Cover “A” 35 | 0-29
44-004A-7500 |Dust Protector 27 | H-7 91-004C-2700 |L Wrench(2.5mm) 35 [0-18 GP-018765-02 [Auto Reverse Lever | 21 |[F-73
44-005R-1230 |O-Ring For 0-41 35 | 0-41 91-007C-7400 |Needle Thread Inserting Guide | 35 | O-14 GP-019543-00 |Opener 25 | G-62
44-010C-1230 |Magnetic 35 | 0-39 91-008A-7400 |Thread Stand Assembly | 35 [O-28 GP-019545-01 [Opener 25 | G-63
44-012P-7500  |Oil Tube Pin For Hook Base | 27 | H-60 91-008C-1230 |Oil 35 |0-3 GP-020645-01 [Clutch Lever 15 [ D-29-7
44-016M-7400 |[Oil Felt For Thread Take-Up | 27 | H-2 91-011C-1230 |Oiler 35 | 0-4 GP-020809-00 |Opener Lever 25 | G-58
44-018R-7500 |Rubber Cap For Oil Terminal | 27 | H-43 91-012C-1230 |Head Rest 35 | 0-26 GP-020810-00 [Opener Lever 25 | G-59
44-021A-7500 |Oil Terminal(Upper) | 27 | H-40 91-029S-S100 |Screw For M-1 33 | N-4 GP-020929-00 |[Feed Cam 19 | F-25
44-021R-7400 |Rubber Cap 7 | A-23 91-102C-1230 |Driver(Large) 35 [0-24 GP-021005-00 |Feed Cam 19 | F-26
44-024M-7500 [Felt For Upper Thread Oil Supply 7 | A-19 91-103C-1230 |Driver(Middle, Small) 35 | 0-23 GP-021143-01 |Presser Bar Lifter Lever | 17 | E-17
44-024M-7500 |Felt 35 | 0-25 91-104C-7400 |Hinge 35 10-9 GP-021143-02 [Presser Bar Lifter Lever | 17 |E-19
44-026G-7400 |Holder For Oil Hose| 27 |H-56 91-108M-640L |Head Cover 35 [0-2 GP-021296-01 |Upper Shaft 11 [B-9
44-033C-5607 |Oil Cover 27 | H-1 AS-004803-01 [Needle Bar Frame 15 | D4 GP-022654-00 [Reverse Button Case | 31 |K-1
44-033C-7500 |Oil Cover 27 | H-5 AS-004803-01  [Needle Bar Rock Shaft Ass'y | 15 | D-61 GP-022806-00 [SeaSaw Lever 15 | D-57




INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page [Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
GP-025414-01 |Presser Bar Lifter Crank | 17 | E-13 SC-0188-1230 |Screw(5/64"n = 24) 11 | B4 SC-0543-2302 |Screw 27 | H-T1
GP-025684-00 |Feed Dog 1/4 21 | F-59-1* SC-0193-1230 |Screw(3/64"n=28) 19 [F-3 SC-0543-2302 [Screw(11/64 ' n=40) | 31 |K-11
GP-028258-01 |Upper Shaft Bushing(F) | 11 | B-19 SC-0195-7507 |Screw (M4 X 0.7) 13 | C-26 SC-0543-2302 [Screw [11/64" n=40] | 43 |Q-20
GP-029573-00 |Needle Bar Change Lever Bracket 13 [C-1 SC-0195-7507 |Screw (M4 X 0.7) 31 | K-10 SC-0546-1230 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 35 | 0-48
GP-035172-00 [Slide Plate(L)(2") 9 | A-80 SC-0195-7507 |Screw [M4xP=0.7] | 43 |Q-22 SC-0549-2302 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 19 |F-24
GP-035173-00 [Slide Plate(R)(2") 9 |A-81 SC-0211-7500 [Screw (M4 x 0.7) 29 |I-13 SC-0551-5607 [Screw(1/64"n=28) 21 |F-9
GP-035174-00 [Slide Plate(L)(1-1/2") | 9 |A-78 SC-0212-7400 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 21 | F-61 SC-0582-2302 [Screw(9/64"n = 40) 7 | A-22
GP-035177-00 [Slide Plate(R)(1-1/2") | 9 | A-79 SC-0253-7400 |Screw(1/64"n =28) 15 | D-27 SC-A116-4120 [Screw(3/64"n=56) 15 |D-7
GP-035178-00  [Lower Shaft Front Bushing(2') | 25 | G-92 SC-0253-7400 |Screw(1/64"n=28) 19 | F-39 SC-A117-4417 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 11 |B-14
GP-035179-00  [Lower Shaft Middle Bushing(2') | 25 | G-93 SC-0296-3900 |Screw(3/64"n=232) 21 |F-81 SC-A117-4417 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 11 |B-41
GP-035180-00  |Lower Shait Middle Bushing(1-1/2') | 25 | G-91 SC-0298-7500 |Screw (M3 X 0.5) 30 |J-26 SC-A117-4417 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 19 |F-12
GP-037285-00 |Bracket For I-61 29 | 1-62 SC-0307-1230 |Screw(3/64"n=232) 21 |F-98 SC-A117-4417 |Screw(1/64"n=40) 21 | F-74
GP-037678-00 |Feed Regulator 19 | F-10 SC-0315-2302 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 17 | E-7 SC-A117-4417 |Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 |G-9
GP-043462-00 |Feed Regulator 19 [F-10 SC-0317-2700 |Screw(15/64"'n=28) | 19 [F-20 SC-A117-4417 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 | G-13
GP-043469-00 |Feed Regulator 19 | F-11 SC-0323-7900 |Screw(1/8"n=40) 15 | D-36 SC-A117-4417 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 | G-17-3
PN-000243-03 |Needle Bar Crank Shaft | 11 | B-28 SC-0323-7900 |Screw(1/8"n=40) 15 [ D-38 SC-A117-4417 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 | G-26
PN-000277-01 |Needle Bar Crank Shaft | 11 |B-27 SC-0323-7900 |Screw(1/8"n=40) 15 [ D-52 SC-A119-4119 [Screw(11/64'n=40) | 9 |A-63
PN-000355-00 |Needle Bar Up Positioning Pin| 15 | D-32 SC-0331-7400 |Screw(15/64"'n=28) | 25 |G-85-3 SC-A131-4522 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | H-41
SC-000440-00 |Screw 27 |H-72 SC-0332-7500 |Screw (M5 X 0.8) 29 |1-52 SC-A154-4114 [Screw(11/64"n=40) | 29 |1-4
SC-001792-00 |Stud Screw For E-30 | 17 | E-29 SC-0339-1230 |Screw(9/64"n =20) 17 |E-2 SC-A154-4114 |Screw(11/64" n=40) | 29 |I-10
SC-0105-7500 |Screw 13 [ C-20 SC-0347-1230 |Screw (M8 X 1.25) 35 | 0-40 SC-A156-4118 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 35 | 0-30
SC-0105-7500 |Screw(3/64"n=28) 23 | G-48 SC-0353-7400 |Screw(3/64"n =32) 25 | G-68 SC-A170-4124 |Screw(11/64"'n=40) | 9 |A-62
SC-0105-7500 |Screw(M4) 29 |1-6 SC-0354-7500 |Screw (M6 X 1.0) 23 | G-41 SC-A170-4124 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | H-25
SC-0105-7500 |Screw(M4) 29 | I-47 SC-0496-3710 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 27 |H-64 SC-A297-4118 [Screw(1/8"n =40) 15 |D-47
SC-0105-7500 |Screw(M4) 30 |J-23 SC-0499-1230 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 27 |H-18 SC-A301-4119 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 19 |F-30
SC-0105-7500 |Screw [M5] 43 | Q-18 SC-0502-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 13 [ C-7 SC-A301-4119 [Screw(9/64"n = 40) 21 |F-64
SC-0106-7400 |Screw(15/64'n=28) | 21 |F-57 SC-0502-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 25 | G-65 SC-A306-4113 [Screw(1/8"n =44) 21 | F-60
SC-0106-7400 |Screw(15/64'n=28) | 35 |0-50 SC-0502-2302 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | H-9 SC-A308-4517 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 11 |B-15
SC-0108-2350 |Screw(M6) 29 |1-36 SC-0502-2302 |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 27 | H-38 SC-A308-4517 |Screw(1/64"n=40) 19 |F-27
SC-0109-2350 |Screw(M6) 29 | 1-64 SC-0502-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 27 | H-49 SC-A308-4517 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 21 |F-75
SC-0110-1230 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 9 | A-66 SC-0507-1230 |Screw(15/64"'n=28) | 11 |B-17 SC-A308-4517 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 | G-10
SC-0113-3400 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 17 |E-22 SC-0507-1230 |Screw(15/64'n=28) | 17 |E-4 SC-A308-4517 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 | G-14
SC-0118-7400 |Screw(1/64"n=24) 35 | 0-10 SC-0507-1230 |Screw(15/64" n=28) | 19 |F-43 SC-A308-4517 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 | G-17-4
SC-0119-7600 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 9 |A-57 SC-0507-1230 |Screw(15/64"'n=28) | 19 |F-47 SC-A308-4517 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 | G-25
SC-0122-1230 |Screw(15/64'n=28) | 21 |F-82 SC-0507-1230 |Screw(15/64"'n=28) | 23 |G-4 SC-A308-4517 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 29 |1-66
SC-0122-1230 |Screw(15/64"'n=28) | 21 |F-84 SC-0507-1230 |Screw(15/64'n=28) | 23 | G-6 SC-A320-4222 |Screw(1/8"n=40) 15 [D-48
SC-0123-1230 |Screw(9/64"n =28) 11 | B-24 SC-0511-7500 |Screw(1/64"n=28) 17 | E-26 SC-A350-4515 [Screw(1/8"n =40) 15 | D-49
SC-0124-7400 |Screw(9/64"n = 28) 11 |B-25 SC-0514-7400 |Screw(15/64"'n=28) | 11 |B-33 SC-A550-4515 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 | G-46
SC-0126-3800 |Screw(3/64"n=56) 31 | K-9 SC-0519-2302 |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 7 |A-13 SC-A550-4517 |Screw(1/64"n=40) 11 | B-30
SC-0129-7400 |Screw(1/64"n =40) 19 | F-45 SC-0528-1230 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 17 |E-14 SC-A550-4517 [Screw(1/64"n=40) 23 | G-28
SC-0132-7500 |Screw (M3 X 0.5) 30 [J-5 SC-0531-2302 |Screw For A-28 7 | A-29 SN-0101-1600 |Nut(3/64"n=32) 21 |F-89
SC-0132-7500 |Screw(M3) 30 |J-27 SC-0531-2302 |Screw For A-30 7 | A-31 SN-0101-1600 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 21 | F-90-1
SC-0137-4122 |Screw(1/8"n=40) 27 | H-66 SC-0531-2302 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 9 |A-75 SN-0101-1600 |[Nut(11/64"n=40) 29 [1-30
SC-0150-2500 |Screw(15/64'n=28) | 11 |B-5 SC-0531-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 15 |D-22 SN-0101-1600 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 29 [1-33
SC-0155-7400 |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 23 | G-16 SC-0531-2302 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 15 | D-55 SN-0101-7400 |[Nut(11/64"n=40) 29 |1-59
SC-0158-3710 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 | A-12 SC-0531-2302 |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 17 | E-52 SN-0103-2700 [Nut(1/8"n=40) 27 | H-67
SC-0158-3710 |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 9 [A-T1 SC-0531-2302 |Screw 17 |E-71 SN-0105-3400 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 35 | 0-49
SC-0158-3710 |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 15 | D-10 SC-0531-2302 |Nut(A) 17 |E-72 SN-0109-3710 |Nut(5/64"n=24) 15 |D-25
SC-0158-3710 |Screw(9/64"n =40) 23 | G-38 SC-0531-2302 |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 27 | H-47 SN-0113-7400 [Nut(1/8"n=44) 21 | F-62
SC-0160-5607 |Screw(9/64"n =40) 15 | D-17 SC-0531-2302 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | H-51 SN-0115-7400 |Nut(3/64"n=32) 25 | G-60
SC-0162-5607 |Screw (M5 X 0.8) 29 | I-45 SC-0531-2302 |Screw(9/64" N = 40) 27 | H-57 SN-0121-7400 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 7 | A-26
SC-0163-7500 |Screw For E-44 17 | E-41 SC-0531-2302 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | H-59 SP-200 Program Unit Box 33 |N-1
SC-0164-2700 |Screw(M5) 17 | E-12 SC-0531-2302 |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 30 |J-4
SC-0174-1230 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 17 |[E-10 SC-0531-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 31 |K-7
SC-0178-7400 |Screw(11/64'n=40) | 27 |H-23 SC-0536-7500 |Screw(3/64"n="56) 7 | A-18-2
SC-0179-3710 |Screw(11/64"'n=40) | 7 |A-35 SC-0543-2302 |Screw(11/64"'n=40) | 7 |[A-39
SC-0179-3710 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 30 [J-9 SC-0543-2302 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 9 |A-T2
SC-0184-1600 |Screw(3/64"n=28) 19 | F-50 SC-0543-2302 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 13 |C-23
SC-0185-1230 |Screw(3/64"n=32) 21 | F-69 SC-0543-2302 |Screw(9/64"n = 40) 17 | E-34
SC-0186-1230 |Screw(3/64"n=32) 13 | C-16 SC-0543-2302 |Screw(11/64'n=40) | 19 |F-35
SC-0186-1230 |Screw(3/64"n=32) 21 | F-68 SC-0543-2302 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 21 |F-79






